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prohibition, which was 14% of the total population, yield.in;J a majority 

of 87, 7 48 or 4 7%. '!he ratio was 2. 8 to 1. In Nova Scotia 83, 422 p:ople 

voted for prohibition, which was 16% of the total p:p.llation, 31% of 

those who could vote, arrl 78% of those who voted. '!he majority for 

prohibition was 59,548 or 56%, a ratio of 3.5 to 1. In New Brunswick, 

in 1920, 44,239 people voted for prohibition, which was 67% of those who 

voted, yielding a majority of 22,143 or 33%. 'Ihe ratio was 2 to 1. It 

is evident that in New Brunswick voters' interest was less on the wine 

arrl beer question of 1920 arrl the irrportation question of 1921. 'Whereas 

66,335 people voted on the prohibition question 64,316 people voted on 

the wine arrl beer issue arrl 52,392 voted on the importation issue. 

Nevertheless prohibitionists carried both elections, obtaining a 24% 

majority (15,520) against wine and beer sales arrl a 43% (22,326) 

majority against ilrportation. On Prince Edward Islarrl 9667 people voted 

for prohibition which was 11% of the total population, arrl 73% of those 

who voted. '!he majority for prohibition was 6057 or 46%. Of the 32 

Maritime voting districts prohibition was favoured in 30 (94%) of them; 

12 of 13 (92%) in Nova Scotia, 15 of 16 (94%) in New Brunswick arrl 3 of 

3 (100%) in Prince Edward Islarrl. 

While OP{X)Sition to prohibition was it was either not 

stronj' or not organized to deliver the vote. Regionally, 49,580 people 

voted against prohibition, which was 5% of the total pop.ll.ation arrl 27% 

of those who voted. Prohibition was only defeated in 2 (6%) of 32 

districts. In Nova Scotia 23, 87 4 people voted against prah.ihi­

tion, which was 5% of the total population, 9% of those who could vote 

arrl 22% of those who voted. In New Brunswick 22,096 people voted 
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against prohibition, which was 6% of the total population an:i 33% of 

those who voted. 'Ihey did slightly better on the wine an::i beer issue 

giving 24,398 votes for wine an:i beer, which was 6% of the total 

population ani 38% of those who voted. '!heir ~ fell, however, on 

the importation issue, measuring only 29% of those who voted. On Prince 

Edward Islarxi 3610 votes were polled against prohibition, which was 4% 

of the total p:>pulation an:i 27% of those who voted. 

It is difficult to compare the plebiscites of the 1890s with the 

plebiscites of the 1920s. 'Ihe statistical material is incomplete, 

circumstances chan:]ed am there were cil.an;Jes in population an:i in the 

number of enfranchised voters. Yet based on the percentages of those 

who voted, it is interesting to note that Marit:ilners gave their 

strongest support for a federal prohibition law in 1898 am that the 

support for ani opposition to provincial prohibition between the 1890s 

an:i the 1920s were remarkably similar. Although it cannot be con­

clusively shown, this data may also indicate that women voted for ani 

against prohibition in the 1920s at the same ratio as men. 

1894 

1898 

1920 

For 

78% 

87% 

78% 

Nova scotia 

Against 

22% 

13% 

22% 

Majority 

56% 

73% 

56% 



1898 

1920 

1921 

1893 

1898 

1923 

For 

74% 

67% 

70% 

For 

76% 

89% 

73% 

-------

New Brunswick 

Against 

26% 

33% 

30% 

Prince Edward Island 

Against 

24% 

11% 

27% 
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Majority 

48% 

34% 

40% 

Majority 

52% 

78% 

46% 

'Ihe plebiscites of the 1920s also reveal that prohibition S'trergth 

continued to be stroi"Best in the white, Anglo-Saxon, English--speak.in:J 

rural-small town areas of Baptists, Methodists, Con;regationalists and 

Presbyterian faith an:i weakest in the Anglican, catholic; French­

speaking and city areas. Across the region prohibition was defeated in 

Halifax County (32% An:Jlican, 33% catholic) and Madawaska County (94% 

French-speaking, 98% catholic) . Madawaska county also favoured the sale 

of wine and beer an:i the importation of alcohol. Kent county (81% 

catholic, 75% F'rendl-speaking) favoured the sale of wine and beer and 

gave the lowest majority (1%) in the province against importation. In 

Nova scotia the lowest provincial majorities for prohibition at or below 

the provincial average were registered in I.llnenburg (32% Anglican): 
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Antigonish (21% French-speaki.n;J, 87% catholic); Guysborough (11% French­

speaking, 20% Anglican, 35% catholic); Inverness (70% catholic, 22% 

French-speaking) am in cape BretonjVictoriajRic::hlron:l (12% French­

speaking, 52% catholic). In New Brunswick the 1C1w'e5t majorities for 

prohibition, besides Madawaska ani Kent, were :Restigouche (72% catholic, 

62% French-speaking); Northumberlani (24% French-speaking, 54% catho­

lic) ; Gloucester (92% catholic, 85% French) ; Saint John City (24% 

Anglican, 31% catholic) ani Saint John County (30% catholic, 24% 

Anglican). On Prince Edward Islam, the lowest majorities for prohibi­

tion were registered in I<i.n;J's County (50% catholic) ani Olarlottetown 

(10% Anglican, 40% catholic) . 'Ihe majority for prohibition in Prince 

County (25% French-speaki.n;J, 49% catholic) was 3% below the provincial 

average. With the exception of Digby ·County, (which was linked with 

Baptist Annapolis) every other county gave a majority for prohibition 

above the provincial average were overwhelmingly English-speaki.n;J Non­

Anglican Protestants. 26% of the opposition vote came from Halifax 

Cormty, Saint John City ani Olarlottetown ani 11% of the support vote. 

Not surprisingly the Maritime prohibition forces were extremely 

pleased with the plebiscite results. 71 Nor was it inappropriate that 

they congratulatecl themselves - they had delivered the vote. Between 

1920 and 1923 they not only thought they confinned their often used 

phrase that "prohibition was here to stay, " but they also stopped the 

importation of alcohol for beverage purposes. 72 Unfortunately for them, 

there were forces at work which would un:lennine their hard-won gains. 

Desperate economic con:li tions had both a direct ani lOilJ tenn 

impact upon the prohibition movement. A number of important Maritime 
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scholars have examined the serious economic recession which unfolded in 

the 1920s. 73 Generally they show that between 1880 arrl 1914, the area 

experienced a regional urrlerdevelopment process. For a time, war-time 

spending and de.marrls were sufficient to maintain the Maritime econany at 

a relatively healthy level. 'nlen the war's erxi brought with it a 

curtailment of war-time demarrls and a national post-war recession as 

adjus'bnents were made to peace-time needs. Yet for a variety of canplex 

reasons, the region never successfully adjusted to the post-war econany. 

'Ihe decrease of railway construction severely cut into the region's 

coal, iron and steel irrlustry. 'nle tough protectionist policy adopted 

by the United States hurt canadian exports. 'n1e outside owners of 

Maritime industries were often competitors arrl financial reasonirq 

dictated they re::iuce or close Maritime operations while maintainirq arxi 

expanding operations closer to the growing markets of Central and 

Western canada. 'nle subsequent reduction in trade steadily forced up 

transportation costs to prohibitive levels, so that by the mid-1920s 

Maritime gocds were no lon;;er nationally competitive. Instead of 

recovering after a couple of years of post-war adjustment, the Maritime 

economy suffered through a low performance level for the remainder of 

the 1920s, until it suffered another collapse in the Great Depression of 

the 1930s. 

Major indicators of growth reveal the plight of the Maritime 

economy between 1920 arxi 1930. 'Ihe regional net value of production, 

for example, which stood at 325 million dollars in 1920 fell to its 

lowest post-war position of 192.5 million dollars in 1924. From 1925, 

it rose only slightly from 205 million dollars to 241.5 million dollars; 
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to 230.1 million dollars to 252.8 million dollars in 1928 to 240.3 

million dollars in 1929. 'Ihen it fell to 199.3 million dollars in 1930, 

and to 167.2 million dollars in 1931. Coal production for the region 

averaged 7,599,797 short tons between 1911-1915; 6,444,796, 1916-1920; 

5,695,742, 1921-1925; 6,976,879, 1926-1930; and 5,425,878, 1931-1935. 

'Ihe Maritime provinces errployed 69,550 people in all irrlustries in 1890, 

36,409 in 1926, 41,721 in 1929 and 31,105 in 1935. Between 1920 and 

1930 the population of the Maritimes stagnated. Beginning with 938, 000 

people with a 4.9% increase between 1901-1911, the population climbed to 

1,000,300 and a 6.6% increase between 1911 and 1921, then levelled off 

at 1,099,100 and a 0.9% increase between 1921 and 1931. In camparison, 

Ontario grew at 15.8%, 16.1% and 17.% between 1901-1911; 1911-1921 and 

1921-1931. outrnigration, business failures, wage cutbacks and risin;J 

freight rates were serious regional problems between 1920 and 1930 and 

bitter labor unrest, particularly in cape Breton, often resulted in 

violence. 

One of the major ways in which this regional economic recession cut 

into prohibition's kingdom is that it helped give rise to the illicit 

liquor traffic. 'Ihe 1920s was the :rum-running era in the Maritime 

provinces. 74 Too often in the canadian and North American, historiog­

raphy of the period, :rum-running is cliscussa:l within the theme of the 

Roaring Twenties. Rum was nm because people fotmd it excitin;J, darin;J, 

rebellious, mysterious and enchanting. While these qualities may have 

enticed some North Americans into the business, generally Maritimers ran 

booze because it provided an alternative livelihcxxl during economically­

depressed times. E. R. Forbes has called it the "errployer of last 
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resort. n75 Fishing, fanning, ltll!lberin;J, ~' shipping, arrl the 

textile industry were in serious decline. Freight rates rocketed: the 

irrport and export shipping trade rapidly deteriorated arxi business 

bankruptcies increased, une.l't'ployment rose arx:l outmigration increased. 

Ti.Ires were hard. With economic, job ard career opportunities extrerrely 

limited, many Maritilners sought to survive outside the law. '!he booze 

business, be it manufacturing, transport:lnq or selling, through 

moonshining, bootle:Jging or rum running, was one of the few prosperous 

and grcwi.ng industries in the Maritimes in the 1920s. Its attraction 

was alnost irresistible. 

'!he North American illicit alcohol industry was an highly organ­

ized, extensive, ~titive and efficient international affair. It 

flourished due to the co-operative nature of a carrplex network of small 

and large distillers, exporters, shippers, irrporters, retailers, 

consumers, financiers and infonners. It was a secretive, risky and 

dangerous business which steadily evolved from an independent entrepre­

neurial beginning to a more centralized and monopolistic structure. 'Ihe 

millions of gallons of alcohol that were sailed, railed, driven and 

carried to arrl from scores of naneless communities provided ernploynent 

for many, riches for few. '!he Maritime reqion was an integral ani 

essential part of this nefarious wet enterprise. 

'!he region's part in the North American rum trade did not neces­

sarily have to interfere with Maritime prohibition laws. But it did. 

In the early 1920s, liquor came to the Maritimes from all over the 

world. Rum from CUba, St. Pierre, Miquelon, British Horxiuras, arxl 

British Guiana, Gin arrl Scotch from Britain and Scotlarrl, charrpagne arrl 
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fine wines from France, whiskey from Ontario an:i other wine from Quebec 

an:::l British Columbia. While m:>st of this was supposed to go to lx>rrled 

provincial liquor warehouses, located in Halifax, Saint John, ani 

Charlottetown inten::ied for re-export to the United States, much of it 

leaked out. Even when Maritime prohibitionists obtained the closure of 

the export houses, the liquor dealers sin'ply :roved their base of 

operation to the two small French islan:is of St. Pierre arrl Miquelon. 

Between 1923 and 1933, a steady flow of booze went from St. Pierre to 

Rum Raw America carried by a fleet of same five hurrlred :rum-:tUl"ll'lin;J 

vessels. Liquor was also transported over larrl by railway ani autarro­

bile from st. Pierre, or Quebec, or Ontario, or British Columbia to the 

United States via the Maritime provinces. Since Maritime ships, 

captains, crews, drivers, importers, exporters ani contacts were heavily 

involved in the traffic, it is not surprisin;J that alcohol constantly 

surfaced in the region for local use. Consequently in the 1920s, 

Maritimers consumed liquor derived from several different sources. 'Ihey 

could tap into the st. Pierre-Rum Row traffic; they could secretly buy 

directly from the export liquor warehouses; they could order alcohol 

through the mail from other parts of canada; they could purchase liquor 

that was cleared from the export warehouses destined for America, but 

was rei.Irported into the region; they could obtain liquor from doctors or 

druggists and they could make their own. Although the cx:ll11plete history 

of the illicit liquor irx:hlst.ry in the Maritimes has yet to be written, 

indications are that fin::ling a drink was not a problem. Sophisticated 

enforcement methods were only matched by ll'Ore sophisticated illegal 

manoeuvers, and public drinking was replaced by private consurrption. 
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Between 1921 arrl 1925 Maritime prohibitionists arrl enforcement 

persormel became increasi.njly aware that prohibitory liquor laws were 

being widely violated. Chief Inspector J. A. Knight of Nova Scotia, 

however, spent a great deal of his time whistling in the dark. Each 

year he info:nned the government that corxtitions were iirproving arx:l 

better than the year before. Yet the contents of his reports belied his 

conclusions. 7 6 In 1921 he noted "the increase in SI!Ulggling an::l in the 

manufacture of moonshine arrl home brew," particularly in cape Breton; in 

1922, he complained that the ban on i.Irportation had "stimulated illicit 

manufacture an:i SirugglinJ, II ani in 1923 he argued that 11 in place Of bars 

we have bootleggers. Formerly, importation of illegal sale was hard to 

suppress, now the chief sources of supply are smuggli.ng an::l illicit 

manufacture. . . • In same :rural districts the sale of hane brew has 

became a serious matter. " Parts of his 1925 report were bleak but no 

doubt accurate. 

So much liquor is now srruggled ani distributed throughout 
the province in notor cars and by bootleggers that the closing 
of bars ard bli.Irl pigs does not have much effect on the total 
consumption. It is beyond the power of local inspectors to 
control snruggli.ng or even check it to any appreciable extent. 
. . • Whatever may be the advantage to the United States of the 
adoption of prohibition, one of its by-products has been a 
great increase in the smuggling of liquor into this Pro­
vince. 77 

In 1921 the Nova Scotia Sons of Temperance called for the en:i of "the 

lawlessness of :rumrunn.int' arxl "the widespread use of home brew," arxi in 

1923, the Nova Scotia WCIU sadly admitted that "much has yet to be done 

to make prohibition completely effective. Corrlitions are not what they 

should be by any means. n78 In 1925 the WCIU were forced to conclude 

that "the Nova Scotia Teirperance Act has for a lo~ time been widely arxi 
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continuously and openly violated. 1179 Between 1921 arxi 1925, Premier 

Murray received a constant stream of letters c::anplaining of "drunkenness 

in the streets of Pugwash; leaky warehouses in Halifax; crooke1 verx:lors 

in canso, sydney and Glace Bay; "flagrant abuse" in Ellrdale; arxi 

dishonest doctors in New Glasgow. 80 Acco:rdi.rg to H. R. Grant in 1924 

lic:por distribution was "scanJalous" arxi con:li.tions "intolerable. n81 

Concli tions were no better in New Brunswick arxi Prince Edward Islarrl. 82 

What to do about the increasing alcohol consumption habits of 

Maritimers was the c:pestion. Enforcement had many problems. First, 

there was the jurisdictional difficulty. Dominion revenue officers were 

to govern interprovincial arrl international trafficking, while provin­

cial arxi municipal inspectors were to control the local areas. '!here 

were too few of both groups, if there ever could be enough. Irx:tividual­

ly they did not have the authority to act on each offense, arrl tmited 

action often went unco-ordinated. 'Ihe sophisticated spy rings main­

tained by the liquor interests frequently f:rustrated the best laid 

plans. A second problem was that the officers, particularly the 

municipal appointees, were underpaid arrl too often either i.nc:artp:tent or 

dishonest. Petty bribes, friendship, the pressure of local elites, the 

inspector's political persuasion, the degree of prohibition pressure, 

the arrival of the Olief Inspector, and the financial size of the catch, 

all influenced the state of enforcement. Moreover, provincial govern­

ments were not all that anxious to enforce prohibition. A good deal of 

roney flowed into provincial hands from verx:lor licenses; a systematic 

fines system; tax on ~rt liquor sales and the sale of liquor for 

''medicinal, sacramental and scientific purposes." 
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Prohibitionists adopted two strategies aimed to make prohibition 

more effective. First, nnst were convinced like H. A. Rice, Mayor of 

Canso that "the trouble in the administration of the Nova Scotia 

Temperance Act is that those re5!X'nsible for its administration are 

apparently sympathetic to the liquor interests. u83 'Ihus in each 

temperance and church society, in each province at each opportunity, 

prohibitionists adopted strongly worded enforcement resolutions. 84 

Secon:lly, they decided to pressure governments to abolish the provincial 

export liquor warehouses. By 1923, the ban on the export houses 

campaign was the primary focus of the disgruntled Maritilne dl:y forces. 

Abolishing the four export liquor warehouses in Prince Edward 

Island was acc:orrplished without much difficulty. Until 1922 .inportation 

for exportation was a federal matter. However, in 1922 the federal 

government amended the canada Tenperance Act, giving the "Province power 

to prohibit the inp:>rtation of liquor for purposes of export, but such 

law will not come into effect until submitted for approval to the 

electors of the province to vote upon. nB5 'Ihe Nova Scotia and New 

Brunswick plebiscites were held too early to take advantage of the 1922 

Amendment. But in 1923, Prince Edward Islarrl electors abolished, in one 

plebiscite, both the .inportation arrl exportation of liquor. 'Ihe Islarrl 

export liquor warehouses were subsequently closed. 

In Nova Scotia and New Brunswick, no plebiscite was held on the 

export warehouse question. It was up to the provincial drys to pressure 

their respective governments to act on their wishes. Revererrl H. R. 

Grant of the Nova Scotia Social Savice Council organized and led the 

campaign against the export houses. Eegi.nnirq in June of 1923, the 
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Council passed a series of motions calling for "the abolishment of 

export liquor houses, more satisfactory enforcement arrl the sale of 

liquor by verxiors for bona fide purposes only. u86 'Ihese resolutions 

were immediately sent to the Goverrnnent. A wave of petitions, fran all 

over the province, carrying some 5, ooo names followed fran Jtme of 1923 

to April of 1924. 87 Meanwhile Liberal Premier Murray resigned in 

January of 1923, leaving the goverrnnent in the han:ls of E. H. Annstrong, 

a long-time member of the Sons of Temperance. With the 1925 provincial 

election approaching, the Annstrong Goverrnnent decided to follow 

prohibitionist wishes. In March 1924 the Armstrong goverr1I'OOI1t closed 

the doors of the Nova Scotia export liquor warehouses arrl hun::Ireds of 

letters of congratulations appeared on Armstrong's desk. "'!his forward 

step is natural an:i necessary an:i will be heartily approved by all those 

citizens who count in building a decent society. 'llleir support arrl 

sympathy should count for more than that of a rabble whose stamadls are 

bigger than their brains, arrl whose appetites are stronger than their 

intelligence. n88 Annstrong dearly hoped so. 

'Ihe campaign in New Brunswick was only slightly different. '!here 

the plebiscites of 1920 ani 1921 clearly demonstrated a healthy support 

for prohibition. Prohibitionists were convinced that the export liquor 

warehouses were violating the provincial prohibition law. 'Ihe Consel:Va­

tive opposition helped fan the sense of outrage. '!he Liberal Premier 

Foster was elected in 1920 and Acadian P. J. Veniot replaced him as 

leader in January of 1923. 

'Ihe campaign to abolish the export houses, led by I:bnald Fraser 

Jr., President of the Temperance Alliance, began in 1922. Once Veniot 
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became leader, the crusade mounted. Veniot admitted that ''we all knc::M 

that the l:x:m:ier warehouses are for shoving bc:x>ze across the border. n89 

:sut he claimed that none leaked into the province. He especially was 

not anxious to have the warehouses banne:i, largely because his govern­

ment received $250,000 in export tax revenues in 1922.90 Like Ann­

strong, however, veniot was caught in the proverbial hard place -

either forsake revenue or lose valuable electoral support. on March 21, 

1923, a Temperance Alliance delegation consisting of two hurrlred nenbers 

and led by Ibnald Fraser, ~lican Bishop Richardson, and J. W. Palmer, 

President of Mount Allison University, met with the government and 

demanded "the abolition of the wholesale warehouse of export liquor 

companies. n91 Acco:rdirq to the Presbyterian Witness, the delegation 

made it abundantly clear that the prohibition sentiment of the province 

was not to be trifled with. n92 Veniot took in the message. Although he 

maintained that "he foun:i no evidence that there had been bootlegt:Jing 

from the bonded warehouses," he announced on April 11, 1923 that 

export warehouses would be abolished as soon as it could be 
done honestly, legally and properly and he hoped that it would 
be in the present fiscal year. on them [prohibitionists] be 
the responsibility if conditions become worse than they were 
at present. 93 

'!hey were closed by 1924. Like Annstrong, Veniot was heartily congratu­

lated for satisfying "the clearly expressed desire of the temperance 

people of this province. n94 

Cespite what Maritime prohibitionists thought the abolition of the 

regional export liquor warehouses was a noral accomplishment rather than 

a practical remedy against illicit alcohol use. '!he liquor dealers 

simply moved their entire operation to St. Pierre and Miquelon. Alcohol 
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was harder to obtain arrl slightly more expensive but as new trading ani 

trafficking routes errerged, the inconvenience factor was quickly 

corrected by the irrlustry. Irrleed closin;J the regional houses probably 

stimulated their business. Although liquor had regularly leaked fran 

the boncied warehouses into the provinces while the eJq?Ort base was in 

the Maritimes, there had been a certain degree of ~ision arrl 

enforcement 0 Once the irrlustry operated outside canada, the trade 

expanded unregulated, governed only by the small and. oveJ:WOrked canadian 

customs department. It was far easier for :rum rurmers to lard a cask of 

booze anywhere along the Maritime coast from St. Pierre than it was from 

Halifax, Saint John or Cl'larlottetavn. Besides there were always other 

sources of liquor. '!he perennially thirsty drank regardless. 

consequently by 1924 Maritime prohibitionists were once again 

clarnourirg for effective enforcement. conciitions in Nova Scx:rt:ia they 

said were "scandalous". Liquor was too freely available from doctors, 

druggists and. legal venciors, arxi enforcement agents were not properly 

canying out their responsibilities. H. R. Grant complained to Henry 

'Ihomton, President of the canadian National Railways, that the railway 

was being used to ship alcohol into ch:y provinces. 95 Finciing "Grant arrl 

Company's" ch.al:ges distasteful, 'Ihomton assurerl Annst:rong that ''we have 

gone to much trouble arrl considerable expense to maintain the laws but 

notwithstanding this we are always subjected to unfair arrl inaccurate 

statements o n 96 'Ihe Sons Of Temperance wanted doctors I prescriptions 

limited: vencior sales restricted, arrl stiffer fines. 97 'Ihe wcru 

insisted on a limit of twenty-five prescriptions a rnonth; arrl the 

vendor's accounts opened to inspection. 98 'Ihe Halifax-r::::art:rrcuth 
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Ministerial Association called for the ''more efficient carry~ out of 

the intentions of the said Act," arxi Revererx:i H. E. 'Ihornas, editor of 

the Wesleyan clailned Annstrong was permi.tt~ alcohol to be smuggled 

into New Bnmswick. 99 Annstrong could do little but claim that he was 

do~ his best. 

'Ihere are peculiar con:litions applicable to this Province that 
confront us. 'lhese are created by circumstances practically 
beyorrl control. A large quantity of liquor is at present 
be~ imported to this Province in violation of the federal 
law. My whole personal arxi private life has been in opposi­
tion to the illicit traffic of intoxicat~ liquors. I will 
frankly admit I have not reached the goal of my ambition arxi 
in many respects am disappointed.100 

'Ihe situation in New Bnmswick arxi Prince Edward Islarrl was not 

significantly different. According to Revererx:i 'lbamas Marshall of the 

Temperance Alliance, the "Government was deliberately not enforc~ the 

law in an attempt to discredit it in the mi.nJs of the people. nlOl On 

March 18, 1924, Marshall, aa:ompanied by a hurrlred temperance delegates, 

presented the goverrxment with a long list of demands which included the 

dismissal of Chief Inspector J. B. Hawthorne, the reduction of liquor 

vendors, stiffer fines arxi less sale of liquor by verx:lors. 102 Like 

Armstrong, Veniot assured them that he was enforc~ the law to the best 

of his abilities. 

In Prince Edward Islarrl, conservative Premier J. D. Stewart 

experienced criticisms. Liquor sales for "bona fide purposes" steadily 

rose from $14,000 in 1923 to $44,000 in 1924 to $45,000 in 1925.103 

Prohibitionist were angry not only because the goverrxment was us~ 

liquor sales for revenue purposes, but also because the increase in 

sales took place urrler a new liquor cormnission made up of political 

appointees. In 1925, stewart responded. 



We have been criticized with regard to the enforcenent of the 
Prohibition Act. In my opinion in no province in canada is 
there a better enforcement of the Prohibition law than in this 
Province at the present time. . . • Not:h:im has been done to 
interfere with the effective enforcement of the Act by this 
Goverrnnent arrl the proof is that durirg the past year the 
number of convictions urxier the Prohibition Act has doubled 
over previous years •104 
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From the heady, exuberant days of 1920-1921, Maritime prohibition­

ist spirits fell. By 1925 they were a miserably unhappy lot. Prohibi-

tion legislation was intact, but it leaked like a sieve. Rum runn.in:J, 

bootlegging, moonshining, and smuggling had fully blossomed. Govern-

ments seemed indifferent, despite their reassurances to drys. Enforce­

ment was lax and haphazard. 'Ihe ineffectiveness of prohibition 

encouraged the spread of general disillusiornnent with the law. Most 

distul:bing of all to Maritime prohibitionists were the "rumours," which 

were circulatirg in all three provinces, to the effect, that the 

provincial governments were seriously considering abarrloning prohibition 

in favour of goverrnnent control. Government control was a system 

whereby the provincial goverrnnents took the sales and distribution of 

alcohol from private irxrustry, leaving manufacturing, and operating a 

legal liquor sales business along a high license format with high 

prices, short operating hours and few stores. 

Maritime goverrnnents were very attracted to goverrnnent control. 

'Ihe benefits were rnnrerous, nany of them involving decreasing govennrent 

expenditure and increasing goverrnnent revenue. one of the serious side 

effects of the regional recession of the 1920s is that the Maritime 

governments also faced economic hardship. For example, the Nova Scotia 

public debt rose from $15 million in 1920 to $33 million in 1925, and 

New Brunswick's from $20 million in 1920 to $34 million in 1925.105 
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Prohibition added to their economic woes. First enforcement costs kept 

rising. For example, New Brunswick spent $60,000 in 1920, $68,789 in 

1922, $81,129 in 1923, $72,722 in 1924 and $78,589 in 1925.106 

Secorrll y, every time the provincial govennnents tried to raise revenue 

through the increased sales of alcohol by way of the licensed verrlors, 

they were sharply criticized by prahibitionists.107 'Ihi.t:dly, urrler 

prohibition they were denied access to liquor licensirg fees and with 

the errl of liquor importation and ~rtation, goverTJirents also 

forfeited valuable import and ~rt taxes. '!he New Bnmswick govern­

ment claimed that the close of the ~rt liquor houses cost them 

$250, 000 a year . 108 Finally govennnents were even denied the money from 

fines for prohibition violations because most enforcement was controlled 

at the municipal level.109 Meanwhile, with prohibition proving 

ineffective, expenditures on enforcement seemed like a waste of money. 

Govennnent control would relieve same of this financial strain. It 

would also generate nn.1ch needed govennnent revenue. British Coltnnbia, 

for e.xanple, adopted goverrnoont control in 1921. '!hey pulled in 

$9,276,000.00 in alcohol sales in 1923, $11,663,800.00 in 1924 and 

$11,409,100.00 in 1925. Similarly, Manitoba which adopted govennnent 

control in 1924 obtained $3,639,200.00 in 1924 and $2,962,900.00 in 

1925. Government control nn.lSt have appeared irresistibly delicious to 

flat-broke Maritime provincial govennnents. 

Moreover, the~ of prohibition for a licensed system would 

have appealed to vario.JS elements in Maritime society. '!he plebiscites 

had shown that even in the early 1920s there was resistance to prohibi­

tion in many catholic, French-speaking, An3"lican and city communities. 
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By 1924 liquor inport.ers arrl exporters joined with brewers arrl dis-

tillers in opposition to prohibition. Many workers would have appre-

ciated access to better beer. In:ieed, at least in Nova Scotia, in 1924, 

many from these groups, (still working through F. H. Bell,) joined with 

the Trades and Labor Council, Mayor K. Hawkins of Halifax arrl the MI.As 

for Halifax county, Joseph Weeks arrl W. P. B.lckley to call for anerxi­

ments to the prohibition act. When their Beer Bill failed to make 

progress in 1924, the fanned a Moderation league in 1925. 110 'Ihe rank 

arrl file of the membership remained mysterious. It seems that they were 

the old Committee of Citizens, mostly nal.e arrl Halifax based. 'Iheir 

cause seemed popular. For example when they presented their Eeer Bill 

in 1924, the Halifax Morning Chronicle noted that "the heari_nJ threaten-

ed to devalue into a vaudeville show, ..• at times the House rocked with 

laughter, . • . for every point in favour of nore liquid liberty was 

received by applause. n111 Others thought differently, of course. WCIU 

President Ada Powers, like most prohibitionists, despised them 

Today we have a class of men who call themselves Moderational­
ists. 'Ihey advocate wines arrl beers an:i they dare to tell us 
that our problem is solved if such a law is put on our statute 
books. 'Ihey are now canvassing the country for signatures to 
a petition to present to the Government as early as possible. 
let me tell you they are not the men who have either the 
weight or starxling in the city of Halifax. Resolved that we 
. . • resist to the ut::Irost the efforts of the Moderation league 
which seeks to have the sale of wine an:i beer legalized.112 

It seems these "nmours" that provincial goverrnrents wished to dump 

prohibition in favour of governrnent control had same validity. As early 

as 1922, for example, New Brunswick Liberal Premier Foster noted that 

"public sentiment is for a change from the present prohibitory law. n113 

His successor, Premier Veniot let it be well known that "he did not 
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preterrl to be a prohibitionists nor was he an a{X)Stle of prohibi­

tion.n114 In Nova Scotia Premier Annstrong was much quieter on the 

issue. But, he said "I regret to have to admit that there is con­

siderable illegal trafficking of liquor at the present time. Smuggling, 

rum-running and other illegal acts are I regret to say too apparent. "115 

on Prince Edward Island Conservative Premier J. D. Stewart ~d take 

government control as one of his political planks in the 1927 provincial 

election.11G 

Yet Maritime prohibitionists were too strong in 1925 to attempt 

government control. Whenever the goverrnnent control topic emerged, the 

prohibition forces fiercely attacked. '!here are numerous examples. 

"Government Control is threatening, we must fight it" argued the Nova 

Scotia Sons of Temperance in 1925.117 '!he WCIU maintained that "we 

believe that the prohibitory liquor law is greatly in advance over any 

fonn of government control. n118 In New Brunswick the United Fanners 

leader A. c. Fawcett insisted that the government should not consider 

"repealinj the New Brunswick Temperance Act and substituting for it one 

which would give better control and provide revenue.... A plebiscite 

had been taken on the question and the Prohibition Act was in force, and 

he did not think any Goverrim:mt or Premier would take it upon themselves 

to violate the will of the people and un:iertake to intrcx:luce a liquor 

law for profit. n119 On Prince Edward Island the Western District of the 

Loyal Orange Order, along with others, warned Premier Stewart not to 

tamper with the prohibition act.120 Across the region the Methc:xiist, 

Baptist and Presbyterian churches echoed similar sentiments. 121 After 
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283 

Consequently, through till 1925, the provincial govennnents could 

do little but by-pass govennnent control for the nanent. Premier 

Stewart of Prince Edward Islarrl acted bewildered. Why were prohibition-

ists "under the .inpression the Government was goirg to repeal the 

present law! n123 Premier Veniot of New Brunswick was 100re carrlid. In 

the legislature on March 19, 1923, he infonned the House that "no act or 

word of his since taking office would lead anybody to think that he ever 

desired or hoped for the adoption of the British Columbia Act." Veniot 

also reaffinned his pledge to the prohibition principle. He asserted 

that while he was not a prohibitionist, 

He wanted it urrlerstood, however that he was a believer in the 
laws that had prohibition on the statute 1::xx:lks arrl he was 
detennined to enforce it to the limit. When he took office he 
had promised to enforce the law arrl he W'OUl.d make the effort 
and be the judge. If havirg made the effort he was convinced 
that the law could not be enforced and the fault was in the 
law, he would go before the Temperance Alliance arrl the 
temperance people arrl submit somethirg which he believed would 
be an in'proverrent. If a new law should be enacted, it would 
not be put into force until submitted to the people.124 

In Nova Scotia Lil::leral Premier Armstrong claimed he would enforce the 

act as best as he could. 

Good was not good enough. 'lhe furxlamental problem prohibitionists 

believed was not with the law but with enforcerrent. When, at mid-

decade, provincial elections were held, many prohibitionist strove to 

thrc:M out the old arrl brirg in the new. Provincial elections were held 

in Nova Scotia and New Brunswick in 1925 and in Prince Edward Islarrl in 

1927. In each instance there was a change of government. In Nova 

Scotia Liberal E. H. Armstrong was replaced by ConserJati ve E. N. 
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Rhodes; in New Brunswick Liberal P. J. Veniot was replaced by Consava-

tive J. B.M. Baxter; on Prince Edward Islarrl Conservative J. D. Stewart 

was replaced by Liberal A. c. Sauniers. In each case many Maritime 

prohibition leaders arrl organizations ch.anpioned a cl"large in government. 

But how in'portant prohibition support was in these contests is both 

difficult to detennine ani questionable. 

It seems that in Nova Scotia arrl New Brunswick, their voting 

behaviour helped to defeat the existing government ani elect a new 

govennnent but in neither contest was prohibition support the decisive 

factor. In Nova Scotia, for example, many prohibitionists wanted the 

end of the Arlnstrong regiire. Just after the election the WCIU noted 

that 

Whereas the new administration in Nova scotia st:an:js pledged 
to a vigorous enforcement of our public laws arrl whereas the 
Nova Scotia Temperance Act has for a long time been widely arrl 
continuously arrl openly violated with the result that a 
critical stage has ro-N been reached in the life of our people, 
be it therefore resolved ... that we urge on the new adminis­
tration at Halifax a fulfillment of their election pledge ani 
a prompt beginninq of an active ani vigorous prosecution of 
all violators of the Nova Scotia Temperance Act.125 

Yet, while prohibitionists probably favoured Rhodes over Armstrong, it 

is doubtful if their votes were crucial to the outcome. As E. R. Fo:rbes 

astutely pointed out, after 1923 

'Ihe luckless Armstrong was left to face a critical depression, 
disastrous strikes in the major coal arrl steel in:iu.stries, 
mo1mting costs of government arrl dwin:lling revenues. 'Ihe 
result of the election of June 25, 1925 was almost a foregone 
conclusion as the Conservatives urxier the leadership of E. N. 
Rhodes won 40 of the 43 seats in the Assembly.126 

Similarly in New Brunswick, Veniot's personal anti-prohibition 

sentiments, his mediocre enforcement record, his call for another 

prohibition plebiscite ani the persistence of the belief that, if 
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elected, the Liberals would introduce government control, all hurt the 

Liberals at the polls. 'Ibe Conservatives stan::l was "being in favour of 

the enforcement of the Act so lorg as it remains on the Statute Books of 

the Province. n127 Consequently on August 1, 1925 the Tel'rq;)erance 

Alliance, in their Bulletin called for the errlorsement of "all candi­

dates for re-election who were members of the Opposition. n128 Yet, as 

in Nova scotia, prohibition support only helped defeat Veniot arrl elect 

Baxter. Veniot faced numerous obstacles including the economic 

recession arrl his use of patronage. His nicknalre was "Good Roads 

Veniot." Also, according to A. Doyle "another ilrp:)rtant, perl'laps 

decisive issue in that campaign was Veniot's etlmic arrl religious 

backgrourrl. For the first time in history, New Brunswickers were being 

asked to elect an Acadian arrl a Roman catholic as their Premier. It was 

not to be.n129 

Only on Prince Edward Islarrl was prohibition support significant. 

'Ihere, the situation was radically different from the other two 

provinces. Whereas A. c. Saunders' Liberal opposition "decided to stick 

by the Prohibitory law with Amendments," Conservative Premier Stewart 

took as part of his platfonn "the Repeal of the Prohibition Act arrl the 

enactment of a Temperance law. nl30 '!his was a government control 

proposal. 'Ihe goverrnnent would keep saloons closed, but sell liquor "at 

a reasonable price" to all "tmebjectionable applicants over 21 years of 

age" who held dri.nkin;J pennits issued by the govemrnent.131 Not 

surprisingly Island prohibitionists were outraged by Stewart's plans. 

'Ibey not only backed the Liberal opposition but "the Temperance Alliance 

undertook to organize the whole of the province for the Liberal 
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party. n132 Islarrl dry's ran the 1927 provincial election like a 

provincial prohibition plebiscite, a process they were very skilled at. 

'Ihey held speeches, rallies arrl picnics arrl drew \.liX)n a rnnnber of 

prominent national prohibition leaders incl'l.ldinJ Dr. Murdock MacKinnon 

of the Comi.nion Temperance Alliance, Mrs. Gordon Wright, President of 

the canadian WCIU; Revererrl John Coblm, Social Seivice Secretary of the 

United Church of Canada; Revererrl A sutherlarrl of the New Brunswick 

Temperance Alliance arrl Mrs. H. P. Newcombe of the Nova Scotia WCIU.133 

Incidently, some of these activities were illegal, in violation of the 

1922 Election Act which "banned any non-resident of the province from 

canvassing" or campaigning in a provincial election." It was a measure 

implemented by an earlier Liberal government.134 

'Ihe Liberals took 24 of 30 seats. Although the Liberal popular 

majority was small, at 7%, the Liberals had increased the number of 

votes polled by 8742, between the elections of 1923 arrl 1929. 'Ibis 

probably reflected the effectiveness of an organized campaign, ai.Ira:i at 

delivering the vote. Islarrl prohibitionists greatly assisted the 

Liberal climb to power. 

Between 1918 arrl 1925 the prohibition novement in the Maritirre 

provinces enjoyed its nost prosperous arrl influential tirres. 'Ihroughout 

the period, prohibitionists had racked up several important accamplish­

ments. 'Ihey had successfully fought off a potential dan3'erous post-war 

lull in enthusiasm; mustered impressive prohibition plebiscite majori­

ties, choked off the interprovincial arrl international legal importation 

of alcohol; shut down the nefarious export liquor warehouses arrl beat 

back the first challenge for government control. However, their 
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ultimate goal, to refonn, m:xti.fy arrl i.n:ieed stop the consumption of 

alcohol for beverage purposes did not materialize. In fact judged by 

the increasin::Jly rn.nrerous reports of wide-spread alcohol consmnption 

from across the region, it seemed that their prime objective was further 

away in 1925 than it had been in 1918. By the mid-1920s on Prince 

Edward Islarrl, Nova scotia arrl New Brunswick, prohibitionists had fresh 

new governments officially, at least cxmnitted to both prohibition arrl 

enforcement. 'Ihey felt, as Ada Powers argued, "that a critical stage 

has I1CM .been reached in the life of our :people. nl35 At this transition 

stage, the question was whether prohibition would work or continue to 

deteriorate. 
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Cllapter VI 

'Ihe cecline of Prohibition 

'Ihe 1925 to 1930 pericxi was an exceed.in]ly clisappoint.in] am 

disillusioning one for Maritime prohibitionists. rur.in] these years the 

prohibition movement encountered a series of setbacks that substantially 

weakened the basic fourrlations of the anti -liquor crusade. From a 

"critical time" in 1925, the prohibition movement entered a pericxi of 

"serious crisis. n1 Dry confidence in their ability to maintain 

prohibition, let aloncJ expan:i its effectiveness deteriorated. Whereas 

in the early 1920s they were certain that "prohibition was here to 

stay, " by the late 1920s they had deep doubts arrl rallied to the call of 

"Beware, Beware" am "Hold the Line. n2 'Ihe line did not hold. 

Prohibition in New Brunswick fell in 1927. Two years later Nova Scotia 

joined the wet ranks. By 1930 only Prince Edward Islam stood as the 

last bastion of prohibition, not only in the Maritimes, but in canada. 

Prince Edward Island kept prohibition until 1948, yet it was increas.in]­

ly evident that after 1930, even Islanders went thirsty only by choice. 

As was the case in the United states am other parts of canada, the 

factors responsible for the decline of prohibition were complicated am 

tightly interrelated. 'Ibis complexity inherent in prohibition's decline 

is not always fully acknowledged or appreciated by all historians. 

Often a single factor, such as ineffectiveness, is stressed over others. 

In the Maritimes, at least, it is evident that prohibition was urrler­

mined by four interconnected forces, which can be generalized urrler the 

themes of traditional, practical, economic and ideological. 
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One of the bnportant forces which led to the decline of prohibition 

laws was the existence ani persistent of traditional oppJSition to 

prohibition. Throughout the one hurrlred year histo:cy of anti-liquor 

movements in the Maritimes, there existed segments of society who were 

ani remained opposed to prohibition for a variety of reasons. Parts of 

the catholic, Anglican, Acadian, city, labor arrl liquor interest 

cc:nmnunity traditionally either opposed prohibition, or were indifferent 

and uninterested in the crusade. 'Ihis traditional opposition to 

prohibition was revealed in the Scott Act elections of the 1870s arrl 

1880s, and the prohibition plebiscites of both the 1890s and the 1920s. 

From 1830 to 1930 few prohibition leaders were drawn from these grotJI:S. 

Resistance to prohibition in these groups eroded slightly in the War arrl 

the llmnediate post-war period. For example, certain spokespeople for 

catholics, and Anglicans openly supported the cause. Yet as the 

plebiscites of the 1920s illustrate prohibition support was limited arrl 

always less than in the White Anglo-Saxon, English-spe.ald.n;J rural-small 

town areas of Baptist, Methodist congregationalist arrl Presbyterian 

faiths. In the late 1920s it is difficult to identify precisely the 

full character of prohibition opposition from these groups. New 

Brunswick repealed prohibition without a plebiscite. In the Nova Scotia 

plebiscite of 1929, when a majority of voters rejected prohibition, 

specific rrotivation is not discernible. In Prince Edward Islarrl the 

plebiscite actually registered a majority for prohibition but only had 

limited impact on future developments. Moreover traditional opponents 

to prohibition have done future historians of the movement a terrible 

disservice by not fully articulatin;J arrl recording the reasons ani 
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rationale for their positions. It seems however that those people 

traditionally opposed to prohibition renained opposed to prohibition in 

the late 1920s. It is interestin;J arrl revealin;J that in 1929 Nova 

Scotian Social Service Secretary H. R. Grant denonstrated catholic 

support for prohibition by relyin;J upon statements made by Halifax 

Bishop Morrison before the 1920 plebiscite refererrlum. 3 

On the practical level prohibition was a failure. Ultimately 

deeply-rooted Maritime drinking traditions triumphed over non-voluntary 

total abstinence. It was overwhellni.mly apparent, especially after 

1925, that prohibitory legislation did not stop people from drinking. 

Mari timers consumed alcohol for beverage purposes or did not consume 

alcohol beverages despite the prohibitory liquor laws arrl not because of 

them. '!here was as little validity in the prohibitionist's argtme'lt 

that prohibition decreased liquor consurrption as there was in the 

mc:xierationist argmnents that prohibition increased liquor consurrption, 

by creatin;J a sense of "fashionable" lawlessness whereby it was an 

exciting challenge to out:Jnaneuver prohibition enforcement authorities. 4 

Prohibition did however greatly determine the nature of alcohol 

constJirption habits. Prohibitory laws against alcohol consumption meant 

that alcohol, often of dubious quality, was procured through illegal 

means, and secretly consumed beyond the observation of enforcement 

authorities. '!he ways and means of alcohol consumption durin;J the 

prohibition era consistently defeated enforcement att:enpts. Moreover, 

by definin;J what was legal and illegal, prohibitory liquor laws forced 

almost everyone even rerrotely associated with alcohol consumption to 

operate outside the law. Consequently the illegal domain of the liquor 
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traffic was far too large to ever be effectively regulated. Widespread 

violations of prohi..bi tion laws in the fonn of SIIU.lggling, nnn nmning, 

bootlegging, moonshining, arrl illicit sales, alon;J with behaviour which 

seemed to accompany the illicit liquor traffic, incl\.lClirq violence, 

death, piracy, bri.bel:y, highjacking, political corruption, prostitution, 

perjucy am a illicit trade in drugs, cigarettes arrl immigrants led many 

Maritilners to scratch their heads in bewilderment. Prohibitory 

legislation was creating arrl encouraging the development of same of the 

societal ills that it was designed to eradicate. Many people became 

convinced that there had to be a better way to refonn alcohol consump­

tion habits. Prohibition itself needed refonning. Teirperance educa­

tion, voluntary total abstinence, the gove.rrnnent control of the quality, 

sale and distribution of alcohol and a tightly regulated high licensed 

system would be the alternative which attracted many. 

Practical objections to prohibition coincided with regional 

economic pressures which were believed could be partly relieved by the 

repeal of prohibition and adoption of government control. As outlined 

in Cllapter 5 1 the region continued to deeply feel the impact of the 

prolonged economic recession of the 1920s. 'Ihe closing of export liquor 

houses in the rnid-1920s, deprived provincial governments of valuable 

sources of revenue. Attempts to combat the growing illicit liquor 

traffic pushed up enforcement costs. New Brunswick spent $60, 000. 00 on 

enforcement in 1920 arrl $86 1 799.00 on enforcement in 1926. As well by 

the late 1920s there emerged other economic deman:is on the provinces. 

'Ihese would include other "progressive" measures such as the provincial 

share in Old Age Pension arrl Mothers Allowance schemes 1 which the 
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Maritime goverrnnents could ill-afford. It was argued that if the 

provinces did not adopt goverrnnent control then they would have to 

resort to direct taxation which would cost each head of a family thirty 

dollars a year. Meanwhile goverrnnents who adopted goverrnnent control 

were raJd..n3' in handsome revenues. In 1929 Manitoba received 

$7,372,600.00 fram this source, Saskatchewan $14,067,800.00 and BritiSh 

COlumbia $15,132,900.00.5 

Finally in the late 1920s there were signs that the ideological 

foundations upon which prohibition rested were receding. 'Ihe ebbing of 

secular arrl religious refonnism in the late 1920s was not peculiar to 

Maritime canada. As a :rrumber of historians have shown, it was a 

phenomenon that took place across North America. 6 'lhe failure of the 

League of Nations, the return of isolationism, the failure of some 

progressive policies, the institution of others, growing materialism, 

the introduction of the welfare state and internal reform divisions have 

all cited as either bei.n3' responsible for the decline in idealism or 

were symptoms of it. As refonnism waned, prohibition suffered acco:rd­

i.n3'ly. Many of those who believed that prohibition would usher in a new 

society were indeed disillusioned. 

'!he declini.n3' influence of reform idealism was also evident in the 

Maritimes in the late 1920s. Unfortunately for so long has a regional 

conserrcttive stereotype been applied to Maritime canada that the 

region's "participation in reforms of North America's progressive era" 

has gone largely unnotice:i. 7 COnsequently little attention has been 

devoted to the erosion of progressive ideals. But as has been noted as 

with other canadian provinces "the Maritime provinces •.. were p:rofourrl-
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ly affected by the pressures of war and the transfo~ power of post­

war adjustment. 'Ihe Maritimes experienced the 'Progressive Movement,' 

its churches were affected by the 'Social Gospel' and its politics and 

economy were influenced by radical socialist ideas ... a An:i as in the 

rest of canada the region's "progressive faith that the new society 

which they envisioned was imminent and would emerge from the reconstnic­

tion which would follow the war [was] universally doamed to disappoint­

ment. n9 Clifford Rose, of New Glasgow a one time young progressive 

activist noted in 1925 that life "has passed its zenith leavin;J 

shattered illusions, shattered opinion and shattered idols. n10 He 

reflected the feelings of many. 

'Ihe combination of the traditional, practical, economic arxi 

ideological forces responsible for the decline of the prohibition 

rrovement in Maritime canada, was evident in each province but often 

varied in intensity and impact in the individual provinces. COnsequent­

ly, the timing and nature of the retreat from prohibition was somewhat 

different in each province. In 1927, for example, New Brunswick was the 

first Maritime province to repeal prohibition. 'Ihis early repeal came 

as a bitter shock to New Brunswick prohibitionists, to say the least. 

In:ieed, following the 1925 election, they had good reason to be nothing 

less than jubilant. 'Ihey sincerely believed that they had succeeded in 

eradicating a corrupt and anti-prohibitionist Liberal Government and 

replacing it with a true prohibitionist COnseJ:Vative one. Not only had 

the Conservatives promised to enforce the law for so lonJ as it was on 

the statute books and to give prohibition a fair trial, but also the 

Alliance had a written assurance from Premier Baxter that if the "law be 
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destroyed or seriously arrended it must be done by the will of the people 

thernsel ves. "11 Baxter thought that three or four years was a reasonable 

trial period.12 'Ihe Terrperance Bulletin reiterated Baxter's promise in 

September, 1925. It re{X)rted 

'Ihe apposition gave us ample ani full assurance if they were 
elected to office, they would give us an efficient arrl 
sufficient lengthy period of enforcement so as to insure a 
fair opportunity to prove its value. 'Ihe teirperance people 
accepted the assurances given ani voted for the Opposition ani 
aided in winning for them the majority gained.l3 

Moreover teirperance advocates were pleased that of the 37 Conserva-

tives elected, 26 had signed the pledge to stoutly uphold prohibition. 

According to the Bulletin, prohibitionists were "lookin;J out upon a :rcore 

promising future. 11 14 Having secured a friendly Govemment, they were 

prepared to render it all possible cooperation. 'Ihe Bulletin suggested 

that 

• • • nCM that the members elected to the legislature are 
pledged to carry out the prohibito:cy law, our duty is to starxi 
back ani give them all possible help in their work .•. give 
the new men a fair chance. Co not be too ready to fin::i fault 
but let us aid them with everything in our power arrl success 
is sure to come. 15 

'Ihe first annual conference of the United Clm.rch adopted a resolution 

declaring that "we are grateful to note that the Government of New 

Brunswick has expressed its purpose to enforce the prohibitory law in 

that province and we pledge our support of eve:ry reasonable plan devised 

for that pmpose. "16 'Ihe Baptist OlUrch believed that with cooperation 

prohibition was "capable of being strictly enforced. n17 

Prohibitionists did hCMever have one other request: they un.anilrous-

ly wanted J. B. Hawthorne dismissed as Clli.ef Liquor Inspector. on 

August 31, 1925 the I.O.G.T. conveyed a fonnal resolution to Baxter 
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demanding Hawthorne's replacement and on September 17 the 13ulletin 

"asked those in authority to appoint as Orief Inspector a man who will 

give his whole ti.m:! to the wurk of carrying out the law an:l one in whan 

there will be general confidence. n18 A few days later the Tenperance 

Alliance adopted a resolution calling for "the dismissal of the Orief 

Inspector and his successor be as rec:amrnen:led by the Provincial 

Alliance. n19 'Ihe man favoured for the post by Ibnald Fraser, President 

of the Alliance, was L. A. Gagnon, the Orief Game Warden. But in this 

instance the request of the temperance people went unfulfilled. on 

November 17, 1925 Baxter announced that Hawthorne would remain as Orief 

Inspector, at least for the immediate future.20 Hawthorne was eventual­

ly replaced on April 14, 1926 but w. L. McFarlane, not L. A. Gagnon, 

.received the appointment. 21 

A prohibitionist - Conservative government honeyrooon emerged 

during the spring and summer of 1926. 'Ihe Conservatives seemed sincere 

in their promises to strictly enforce prohibition. In the legislature 

on March 23, 1926 for example Premier Baxter restated that "this 

Goverrrment has come into office upon a declaration that the prohibition 

law would be given a fair trial and they still stood by that ... 22 Of the 

37 Conservatives in the House, 13 addressed the prohibition issue and 

all 13 pledged themselves to a "fair trial. .. 23 However Baxter noted, 

the goverrnnent was enforcing the law "against the real will of a very 

large percentage of the camrm.mity.n24 

'Ihe Conservatives also emphasized that a rigid enforcement of 

prohibition would greatly curtail fiscal spen:ling. 'Ihe general finances 

of the province were in a very poor state with the public debt steadily 
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increasing. It was jurnpi.rxJ approximately one million dollars every year 

and stood at $33,736,939.15 in 1926. 25 If liquor fram legal vendor 

sources were to be further reduced and revenue from those sources 

discontinued, (approximately one half million dollars}, then, the 

Conservatives warned, financial difficulties would result. In his 

budget speech of March 26, 1926 the Finance Minister, A. J. Leger of 

Westmorland, declared that the decrease in the sale of liquor would mean 

a decrease in vital revenue. He stated that "'!he liquor export tax 

which was giving the province about $200,000 yearly, has of late years 

been eliminated and in one sense I am not camplai.nirq about it." But, 

Leger :pointed out, "'Ihe lc:qical and only conclusion is that we cannot 

possibly go on creating either new or enlarging avenues of expenditures 

without creating other neto~ or enlarging sources of revenue. n26 

Conservative B. F. Smith of carleton hinted at the same problems on 

March 18. Significantly decreasing legal sales "would mean the cutting 

off of perhaps a half a million dollars from the revenue as COITpared 

with past years. Whence would come the money to replace it. 'Ihese 

conditions had to be faced. OUr public services must be maintained.n27 

Premier Baxter placed the question before the House :much more bll.mtly on 

April 15. He maintained that 

. . . to give a fair trial means that we must forego the revenue 
which has heretofore been received from that source. We will 
forego it - we must forego it. Is it too much to ask of the 
people of Neto~ Brunswick who have said that they want that law 
to have a fair trial, is it too much to ask them to exterrl 
their prohibition sentiment to their bank aCCO\IDt and not let 
it stop merely with the utterances of their lii=S. If the 
people want this source of revenue cut off, the people must 
realize that it is very difficult to make up the lost revenue 
through some other source, which other source must be their 
own contribution in some fo:rm. '!his is i..rrleed a question for 
the people to ponder over and decide.28 
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While the Consel:Vatives were no more successful in enforcing prohibition 

than the Liberals, they at least made a greater effort. In 1926, the 

Conservatives spent $86,799.43 on enforceirei1t, $16,799.43 more than 

their yearly estimate am higher than the $72 '722. 20 spent in 1924 am 

the $78,589.00 spent in 1925 by the Liberals. 'Ihe liquor fines 

collected in 1926 exceeded the estimate by $22,000.00 and $28,000.00 

more was collected than in 1925, although the fine scale remaine::i 

unchanged. 'Ihe Liquor Control Board sold $294, 313.46 worth of liquor in 

1926 which was well below the $490,195.34 collected in 1924 and the 

$450,000.00 in 1925. Generally more money was spent on enforcement, 

more fines collected and less liquor was sold. 

Yet prohibition continued to be widely violated. Every day new 

evidence surfaced in the press exposing the depths of the illicit liquor 

traffic. 'Ihe editor of the Saint Jolm Telegraph Journal pessinri.stically 

noted on October 30, 1926, that "never since the law was adopted has 

there been a really serious atten¢ to enforce its provisions. n29 By 

late 1926 prohibitionists were convinced that the Baxter goveniirel1t was 

not fillin;J its election pledge. 'Ihe honeymoon was over. Prohibition-

ists began to corrlemn the Conservatives for non-enforceirei1t of prohibi-

tion. In September, 1926, the I.O.G.T. argued that 

Nothing" could be said in its favour after a year's trial by 
the new Goverrnnent. 'Ihey had prani.se:i to give the Act a fair 
trial but such was not being done am there seemed to be no 
possibility of it ever being enforced with the men in pc::Mer 
who are just as bad as those we had before. 

''We deplore the apparent lack of enfo:rcercw=nt of the New Brunswick 

Prohibitory Act am the errleavours in same quarters to discredit it on 

account of such lack of enforcement. n30 on September 29, the Saint John 
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WCIU expressed the opinion that "the prohibition Act was not better 

enforce:i in New Brunswick. " 'Ihe Temperance Alliance felt "that no 

effort is being made to stop or even curtail the distribution of 

overstrength beer from N.B. breweries to retailers in the province."31 

Reverend A. sutherlam, field secretary of the Alliance, conten:ied that 

"the distribution am sale of over~ beer constituted one of the 

greatest menaces to the m:>ral welfare of the province." 'Ihe N. B. am 

P.E.I. WCIU concluded that "the prohibition law is bel.n;r openly am 

flagrant! y violated ani urges the provincial goverrnnent to redeem its 

pre-election pledge to give an honest arxi strict enforcement of the 

law. n 32 Tile United Omrchman, judged corxlitions in New Brunswick as 

"anything but satisfactory," "little attempt is bel.n;r made to enforce 

the Act. n33 'Ihe Sons of Temperance added that prohibition "is not bein;} 

enforce:i as the promises made during the election canpaign in 1925 ani 

confinned by the present Goverrnnent since earning into power, led us to 

expect. II 

... Tiley would at this time voice our dissatisfaction with the 
present conditions ani our regrets that the promises referred 
to have not, as far as is evident been honourably carried out 
to those who so confidently looked to the new Goverrnnent for 
the strictest enforcement of the law. 34 

'Ihe Temperance Bulletin infonned its readers in February of 1927: 

It is a sad state of affairs Weed when public officials who 
gave solenm promises to the electors that they would rigidly 
enforce certain statutes, T'lCM openly :repxliate those premises 
arxi enforce only such laws as they personally believe in am 
care to enforce. 35 

Baxter did not take criticisms well. Instead of stirri.n;r him to 

adopt a more corrprehensive enforcement policy, prohibitionist's outrage 

only drove him to ern prohibition as an exhausti.n;r exercise in futility. 
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'lhe precise point when Baxter decided to errl prohibition ani adopt 

government control is unknown. He may never have believed in prohibi­

tion even though he was the Conservative Attorney-General who designed 

the original law in 1917 ~ 36 More likely Baxter's conviction to errl 

prohibition progressed in stages. His province had deep financial 

problems. His attempt to enforce prohibition, which he considered as 

unprecedented in scale, was not succeeding. On March 17, 1927, his own 

'Board of Liquor Conunissioners confinned this. 'llley reported that "after 

close obsel:Vation arrl careful inquiry, your Conunission have no hesita­

tions in assertin;J that 75% of the liquor han:lled in the province passes 

through the hands of the bootlegger through urrlergroum channels. n37 

Evidently a massive herculean effort would be necessary to properly 

enforce prohibition arrl anything short of that exposed the government to 

prohibitionists' vehemence. If he errled the scheme now early in his 

tenn, he would have three years to demJnstrate the benefits of govern­

ment control before he faced the electorate again in 1930. Moreover the 

errl of prohibition would appeal to those voters traditionally opposed to 

prohibition, especially several French-speakin; arrl English-speak:in;J 

catholics and many people in Saint John. While the New Brunswick labor 

Federation had in 1926 voted against the sale of wine ani beer, other 

labor groups such as the Trades and labor council would have welcomed 

the cfiange. 38 Many Anglicans would also react favourably. 'Ihe last 

time Bishop J. Richardson discussed prohibition was in 1923. Even then, 

while he personally remained committed to prohibition he noted that 

there were many ''who differ from me profourrlly in regard to prohibi-
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these factors carefully an:i decided to gamble. Prohibition would go. 
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Rurtv::>rs that the prohibition experiment would be brought to an errl 

set off a new wave of protest within prohibition ranks. on February 2, 

1927, the Saint John WCIU issued a resolution "urging upon the Goven1-

ment a better enforcement of the prahibito:ry law and stating that the 

unions were opposed to government control of liquor. n40 on March 3, the 

WCIU local at cambridge Narrows joined its sister organization in 

protestirq any change in prohibition. 41 '!he Women's Institute Provin­

cial Adviso:ry Board issued a petition to be signed by all locals 

demandirq that no changes be made in the Liquor law. 42 '!he Ministerial 

Association of the United Clmrch unani.nnlsly passed a resolution 

pleacii.nJ against any d'lanje in the liquor laws, as did the Baptist 

Cllurch. 43 '!he Fredericton City Council urrler Mayor W. G. Clark 

unani.nnlsl y adopted a resolution "to protest to the Government against 

the passage of any new measure for the sale of intoxicatirq liquor or 

any change in the present prohibi to:ry law except the strengthening of 

its enforcement. n44 Finally on March 21, Reverend A. SUtherland, on 

behalf of the Tenperance Alliance, remirrled the Government that "Premier 

Baxter solemnly promised to give the law a fair trial and if it appeared 

unsatisfacto:ry he would consult the people themselves before making a 

change. n45 

D:ry protests did not deter Baxter. When the legislature opened on 

March 10, 1927 a short paragraph in the Lieutenant-Goven1or's Speech 

from the 'Ihrone stated that "Important provisions will be outlined for 

your consideration in connection with the sale of intoxicatin;J 
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liquors.n46 On March 16 Baxter announced that there would be a ch.ar¥Je 

proposed in the provincial liquor system. People would have to admit, 

Baxter continued "that at least soma effort had been made [for enforce­

ment) since the present Goverrnnent had came in." Nevertheless cc:anplete 

prohibition enforcement was irrpossible even when the Govennnent had 

"exterrled $86, ooo. oo for the absurd purpose of watcllin3' its own 

vendors. " "The time had came" he concluded "to stop every fonn of 

hypocrisy.n47 

On April 6, 1927, Baxter intrcrluced "an Act to Regulate am Control 

the Sale of Liquor." In the speech justifying his actions, Baxter 

capsulized many of the real problems with prohibition. Practically, he 

said, prohibition could not be enforced. Despite his enforcement 

efforts, violations persisted to the extent which he ''had not even 

dreamed. n48 This illicit liquor trade "has produced neither prohibition 

nor respect for the law. n49 'Ihe enforcement staff were not pennitted 

the independence necessacy to enforce the law. The constant meddling by 

_politicians from "both _political parties" was detrimental. "Their 

interference is not helpful. n50 Of the prohibitionists, Baxter argued 

"I cannot find that they or those associated with them have given one 

particle of help towards the enforcement of the law unless it is helpful 

to criticize the government am its officers for not having done so. n51 

Ideologically, Baxter cla.i.n'ed, prohibition went "against the inertia of 

public opinion. n52 People applaud prohibition but "expect to be seJ::Ved 

by the verx:iors without a::mtpl yin:.J with the requirements of the law ..•• 

There are too many people who vote for prohibition for the other fellow 

but mentally reserve the right to get a little liquor for themselves. n53 
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Consequently no plebiscite would be held. Goverrnnent control hovvever 

would urrlennine illicit dealers, hypocrisy, :political interference, add 

valuable revenue to provincial coffers, ani promote "true temper-

ance. n54 A Provincial Police Force was established "to secure the best 

enfo:rcemant of the liquor control measure. nSS Government Control 

became law on April 19, 1927, "the third reac:lin;; was declared carried on 

division.n56 

Not surprisingly the prohibition forces of New Bnmswick were 

thoroughly disappointed ani disillusioned. 'Ihe Temperance Alliance 

vented its disgust in Fredericton on April 23, 1927. It declared that 

it had always stood for prohibition ani had "materially assisted" in 

elect~ a Government pledged to its enforcement. '!he Liquor Act of 

1927 however, was "diametrical! y q:posed to the principles for which the 

Alliance stanis am so can have no errlorsement from the body. " '!he 

public voice, the statement continued, "has .been ruthlessly disregarded" 

an:i Premier Baxter has "unscrupulously betrayed" the people's will. We 

will be prepared, the Alliance declared, for the time when "there comes 

another opportunity for the people to ~ress their sovereign will at 

the :polls. n57 Other temperance organizations soon lent their support to 

denounce what Revererxl A. SUtherlani t.enned "an unparalleled betray-

al. n58 '!he Moncton branch of the WCIU decided that "the system for the 

purchase of liquor lll"Xier the new liquor law of this province is a 

c:largerous system an:i contains a tragic menace to family life. n59 On 

April 27, the New Brunswick Social Service Council condemned Baxter for 

betray~ them an:i "precipitated a serious crisis by its actions in 

nullify~ the prohibitory law of the province. n60 'Ihe Maritime 
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Conference of the United Clmrch issued a resolution which declared that 

the Olurch 

• . . deplores the fact that the Premier of the Province of New 
Brunswick, notwit.hstarrlirg' repeated pledges, written and 
spoken, that he would not repeal the Temperance Act of the 
province passed in 1916 without appealing to the :people, has 
given an example of faithlessness to his pledges which ren:iers 
inpossible that respect and confidence in our IXJblic leaders 
and law makers which alone can preserve t:lli>lic security and 
respect for truth and honour. 61 

At the Maritilre Convention of the Baptist Olurch Baxter was further 

condemned. Their resolution read: 

We express our strong disapproval of the action of Premier 
Baxter of New Brunswick and his Government in the enact:rrent of 
a Govenmlerlt Sale raw without consulting the people and in 
direct violation of his premise to the electorate that no 
change would be made without the expressed consent of the 
people.62 

Finally the N.B. and P.E.I. WCIU on November 3, declared that ''We 

will not forget what our Premier has done. We cannot call him a man. 

He has broken his word and his honour . . . we te:mperance warren will not 

fo:rget.n63 

It was all for naught. on April 23 the New Brunswick Liquor 

Control Board was established. Much to the dismay of church and dry 

leaders, Reverend R. G. Fulton of the United Olurch was asked and 

accepted the appointment as the Board's Olainnan. 64 On September 6, 

1927 at 9: oo o'clock in the morning the first 19 of the liquor dispen-

saries began service in Madawaska, Victoria, Olarlotte, SUnbucy, Kent, 

Gloucester counties and in Fredericton and Saint John. Even though, 

acx:ording to the Saint John Telegraph Journal, the opening of the 

several stores "caused little excitement" the grarrl historic experiment 

of prohibition in New Brunswick was over. 65 
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In Nova scotia the road to repeal took on a different hue. '!here, 

as in New Brunswick, in 1925 conservative Premier Rhcxies was elected 

officially committed to maintaining an:i enforcing prohibition. He was 

not however a proponent of prohibition. In a series of letters issued 

an:i public utterance made throughout 1926 an:i 1927, Rhcxies made it 

crystal clear that he did not believe in prohibition, did not feel it 

could be enforced, thought that it gave rise to a massive illicit 

liquor traffic an:i proiOC>ted hypocrisy whereas as goverrnnent control 

would rid the province of the illicit dealers, lead to true terrperance 

an:i add valuable revenue to the provincial treasury. For example, on 

Februacy 1, 1926 Rhcxies argued 

It would be inlpractical, in view of a large section of public 
opinion, to make drastic chan:;Jes in the Act inunediately but I 
can assure you this subject has been giving me very great 
concern. I have a hope that in the not too distant future, 
the government will cane to a policy which will confo:rm with 
public opinion throughout the province. 66 

On Februacy 5, 1926, when announcing the appointment of Reverend D. 

K. Grant as Chief Temperance Inspector, Rhcxies reiterated his position. 

A review of the operation of that statute during the 
years in which it has been in force points to the fact that 
there has been widespread flagrant violation of the Act an:i 
that the results prophescized by those in sympathy with its 
enforce:ment have been disappointing. . . . '!he Government will 
make a detennined effort to bring about an ilnprovement of the 
corrlitions in Nova Scotia resulting fran the present illicit 
traffic in intoxicating liquor. It must be clearly understocxi 
however that if after a fair trial under the supervision of 
Mr. Grant, it is fourxi impossible or inlpractical to enforce 
the Act so as to bring about a material inprovernent, the 
govennnent will feel itself boun:i to reconsider the situation 
an:i to intrcxiuce further or other measures to deal with the 
liquor traffic in the provinoe.67 

In March of 1926 Rhcxies told the Moderation League that "he would 

give the advocates of Prohibition an opportunity to prove their 
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contention that the prohibitory act could be enforced. If they failed 

to do this, ani he expressed the opinion that they would fail, the 

Moderation league might retum next year requesting more practical 

legislation. n68 Again on AugUst 17, 1927, Rhodes rna.intained, 

I am not in favour of the Nova Scotia Tenperance Act ard in 
view of the experience of its operation, I do not irna.gine I 
ever will be. It is my finn conviction that it is defeatin:;J 
the en::l which the prohibitionists have in mind, viz t.eirper­
ance, ani that the cause of t.nle temperance will be better 
seJ:Ved urrl.er a system which calls for the exercise of will 
power ani moral courage. Prohibition by statute in my 
judgerrent is on all fours with the attitude of the Russian 
Soviets who believe in rule by force rather than rule by 
reason.69 

Finally on December 2, 1927 Rhodes wrote to Grand Worthy Patriarch 

Revererrl W. s. I.Drin:;J, sayin:;J 

In my judgem:mt the Nova Scotia Temperance Act has been a 
failure. It has not minimized the consurrption of spirits ard 
on the contrary has spread a great disrespect for the law. 
'Ibis has resulted in a situation where instead of liquor bein:;J 
controlled in same measure by the government, a flourishing 
trade is I1CJVl in the han:ls of bootleggers whose sole object is 
to make money, ard to do this neither law nor morals starrl in 
their way. '!he mcment legislation was effected the great 
rna.jority of temperance advocates folded their anns ard 
expected legislation to work. 70 

Moreover, Rhodes agreed with his Attorney-General. J. c. Couglas 

advised in 1926 that "should efforts fail to improve the situation, ... 

then I would consider it the duty of the govennnent to repeal the law 

ard provide same other system that might adequately cope with the 

situation .•. ard also the providin:;J of additional revenue so necessary 

for the rna.intenance of our services. n71 '!he government clearly needed 

money. '!he public debt rose ard the yearly deficits ran at $852,463.00 

in 1927, to $609,447.00 in 1928, and $863,999.00 in 1929. Rhodes 

infonned Sir Robert Borden in 1926 that there was "a :marked swin:;J 
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towards goverrnnent control of liquor. 'Ihi.s will probably be acx::elerated 

by our financial position. u72 'Ihe goverrnnent was able to offset some of 

this strain by keeping enforcement costs lov.r at $42, 240. oo in 1927 am 

$43,284.00 in 1928; increasing liquor fines from $22,326.00 in 1926, to 

$42,797.00 in 1927 and $48,120.00 in 1928 and by increasing the sale of 

alcohol for medical, sacramental am scientific purposes - $203, 573. 00 

in 1926~ $232,243 in 1927 and $360,476.00 in 1928. Still, Rhodes, noted 

enforcement was limited by "the very great expense involved in rigid 

enforcement which our depleted treasury will not pennit. "73 

Nevertheless in 1926 and 1927, Rhodes promised not to repeal 

prohibition until after a "fair trial." On August 29, 1927 Rhodes 

inform:d H. R. Grant that "I can honestly and conscientiously say that 

while I am not in sympathy, as you know, with the Nova Scotia~ 

Act on the grounds that I do no believe that it makes for 'terrperance, [I 

will enforce it, but] . • • true 'terrperance • • • is a tooral problem arrl 

must be dealt with in the homes and in the churches and by public men as 

a matter of morals. n74 He also assured prohibitionists that he would 

"in no case consider any drastic change in this or any other law without 

due notice and full opportunity for the expression of public opinion. n75 

'Ihis meant another plebiscite. 'Ihe factors which stopped Rhodes fran 

s.ilnply abolishing prohibition as did Baxter in New Brunswick were many. 

First the experience of Baxter in New Brunswick and Stewart in Prince 

Edward Island seems to have helped Rhodes determine his strategy. on 

the Island Stewart had fought an election on goverrnnent control and 

lost. COnsequently in the 1928 Nova scotia provincial election both the 

Liberals and the Conservatives pledged themselves to uphold prohibition. 
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Rhodes annormced. "if I am returned to office, there will be no attempt 

on my part or on the part of the Government to bring in GoveJ:1'li1leilt 

control. So long as I am in office there will be no dlarqe in the 

present law rmtil the people are directly consulted. n76 Rhodes was 

returned to power. 

Secondly it would have been more difficult for Rhodes to abolish 

prohibition in Nova scotia than it was for Baxter in New Brunswick. 

'!his was because traditional opposition to prohibition was stronger in 

New Brunswick than it was in Nova Scotia arrl the prohibition support 

was, if not stronger than more vocal, in Nova Scotia than in New 

Brunswick. Whereas in New Brunswick the French-speaking Acadian 

population probably favoured repeal, in Nova Scotia the English-speaking 

catholic population was more divided in 1926. For example, although 

Omrch officials in Nova Scotia said little on the issue, on March 4, 

1926 the Antigonish casket concluded that prohibition 

has given Nova scotia better corxlitions than the average Nova 
Scotian ever dreamed of in respect of the traffic am use of 
intoxicants, it ought to be kept in force without looking to 
it to work miracles or to achieve perfection. Nova Scotia was 
never in its whole history so free from drunkenness as it is 
now. 77 

'Ihe Anglican church was harder to read. 'Ihere were unmistakably 

signs that many Anglicans were opposed to prohibition by 1926. For 

example, in January of 1925, the st. Alban's Cllurch in r:art:rrouth had 
~ 

declared that 

Whereas we believe that the Prohibitory law in Nova Scotia has 
resulted in moral arrl economic injury arrl whereas we believe 
that the Act is impractical, be it therefore resolved that we 
express our belief that the Arnerxmlent to make lawful the 
beverage sale of beer and wine would contribute to the moral 
arrl economic welfare of the Province. 78 
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on January 27, 1926 the Omrch of Englan:i clergy of Halifax county said 

Whereas in our opinion the Prohibition Act of this Province is 
illlpractical, has proved a disastrous failure an:i is undennin­
.in:;J the morals of our people an:i whereas the underlying 
principles of prohibition are psychol~ically an:i ethically 
U11SOI.ll'Xi an:i whereas illicit trade in liquor is becoming so 
strongly entrenched in this Province that unless immediate 
action is taken it will became an ineradicable evil, an:i 
whereas we believe that the policy of true tenp=rance is the 
policy not of prohibition but of regulation an:i control, be it 
therefore resolved that the Government of this province be 
urged to consider the necessity of providing t.empera[lce 
legislation in place of the present prohibition Act.79 

But officially the Omrch of Englan:i syncxi of Nova Scotia an:i Prince 

Edward Islan:i still supported the Social Service COuncil an:i its 

program.80 

Moreover between the 1925 an:i 1928 elections there was steadily 

growing practical opposition to prohibition. For example, on July 8, 

1926 the Medical Society of Nova Scotia felt their reputation suffered 

because they were a part of the ''machinery of the Nova Scotia Temperance 

Act. n81 on Januacy 17 I 1927 the Municipal council Of Richmond called 

for govemnent control. 82 on Februacy 1, 1927 J. A. Gocxiwin of 

Gcx:xiwin' s Hotel in Weymouth claimed government control would bring in 

revenue, stop smuggling an:i attract tourists. 83 'Ihis was followed on 

Februacy 5, 1927 when the Maritime Provinces Hotel Association argued in 

favour of goverrnnent control. 'Ihey said prohibition was not successful, 

enforcement was illlpossible, enforcement was expensive, the majority of 

people were against it, other provinces were rejecting prohibition an:i 

govemnent control would attract more tourists. 84 

on August 16, 1928 Halifax City council denounced prohibition 

because it had failed, was unenforceable an:i led to illicit sales an:i 

called for "liquor sold in the city of Halifax under proper govemnent 
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supervision in order to foster the tourist traffic arrl the rroral welfare 

of the city. n85 'Ihe Moderation League, of course, never gave up the 

fight for government control. 

Yet anti-prohibition sent.inent was matched by prohibition senti­

ment. In the 1926-1928 period Rhodes received hurrlreds of letters, 

resolutions arrl petitions fran t.h.ousanJs of Nova Scotians deferrling 

prohibition. 'Ihey carre from Agricultural Societies, Fanners Clubs, 

WCIUs, Women 1 s Institute, Women 1 s Missionacy Societies, Ladies Aid 

Societies, Sons of Temperance, Sl..li"day School Associations, Total 

Abstinence Societies, the ICGr, Children Is Aid Societies, Social service 

Councils, Orange Lodges, an::l the United, Presbyterian, Baptist arrl 

Salvation Arrrrf churches. 86 As Liberal MIA s. o. Griffin infonned Rhodes 

in July of 1927," it would be in my opinion disastrous for us as a party 

to show any sympathy towards the wet interests. n87 

Finally Rhodes rejected the repeal of prohibition as a goverrnnent 

or as an election plank an::l chose instead the plebiscite route because 

he felt that prohibition would be repealed by a plebiscite without 

having to take electoral risks. on January 22, 1927 for example, fonner 

Premier E. H. Annstrong infonned a party ~rter that 

'Ihe Speech from the 'Ihrone will not say anyth.in;J about 
Goverrnnent Control. 'Ihe campaign should only go to the 
country on their record an::l not mix it with the liquor issue. 
If we can get them cormnitted to a plebiscite, then I think the 
rest will be easy.88 

In April of 1929 it was announced that a provincial prohibition 

plebiscite would be held on October 31. Prohibitionists, as usual, 

threw themselves into the campaign with a vengeance. 'Ihey did what they 

did best - held meetings, adopted resolutions, organized petitions, 
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listened to lectures arrl got ready to vote. '!heir sin]le message was: 

vote for prohibition, vote against goveJ:'l1Illei1t control. However, unlike 

liquor issue contests of the past, in 1929 Nova scotia prohibitionists 

clashed with nore fonnidable forces. Of primary i.Irq;lortance was the 

failure of prohibition. "Prohibition was a howlin} farce" argued the 

Halifax Orronicle. 89 '!his was the nost persistent theme considered by 

everyone throughout the plebiscite campaign arrl was the root fram which 

Imlch anti -prohibitionist sentilnent sprang. In particular, it seems it 

was the basis upon which the Qmrdl of En;Jlarrl united in opposition. In 

June of 1929, they announced 

this synod of the Diocese of Nova Scotia, havin} the cause of 
temperance seriously at heart arrl discl~ any right to 
suggest or dictate legislation to the government, does not 
consider prohibition as a satisfacto:ry Irethod of prc::motinJ 
temperance but would urge the parish clergy to etP1asize nore 
strongly than ever the Olristian virtues of self control. 90 

other groups as well suggested that the failure of prohibition deter­

mined their stance. 'Ihe Antigonish Casket argued that Raman catholics 

had always favoured personal abstinence. 91 On October 26, 1929, the 

United Mine Workers No. 11 of Glace Bay said that "any system intrcduced 

by the goverrnnent would be an bnprovement over the Nova Scotia Temper­

ance Act. n92 Many individuals felt the same. '!his included Anglican 

Reverero John Furlong who favoured the repeal of prohibition because 

urxler goverrnnent control there would be "true ~' no open bar, 

strinjent penalties, local option, revenue for an efficient police 

force, an i.rrleperxient liquor commission, no advertisin] of liquor arrl a 

generous sum of noney to teach true temperance in the schools. n93 

Ironically, the failure of prohibition was also the reason nost illicit 

liquor dealers opposed government control. For example, Laurie c. 
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Spears of the Truro Maritilre Hotel had ''made noney in the liquor 

business in Truro. • . . 'As the Province had vote:i for Goverrment Control, 

it Ireant he would have to close up his business an:i go at some other 

occupation. n94 In the 1928 election Rhodes argued that every bootlegger 

voted against him. 95 

Economic arguments were also used to fight prohibition. On the 

local level, hotel owners, hotel associations, an:i the Halifax City 

Council felt that prohibition was interfering with their tourist trade 

and claimed that noney-spending Maritilre visitors were staying in New 

Brunswick. On the political level the issue was even nore dominant. 

Although Rhodes said he would not interfere with the plebiscite 

campaign, he in fact did. When he brought down the 1929 annual budget, 

he showed that the est.ilnated deficit as $858,999.00. He added that "all 

the provinces of canada would have experienced a deficit last year, in 

the great ll'ajorities of cases, greater than reported by Nova Scotia had 

it not been for the revenue derived from the sale of liquor urrler 

Goverrnnent control. n96 "Goverrnnent Control of Liquor is Broadly Hinted 

at as Relief" read the Halifax Chronicle headline. 97 Moreover, a few 

days later, the Conservatives revealed that the provincial share in the 

federal Old Age Pension Plan would cost another $900,ooo.oo.98 Although 

a dollar figure was not affixed to the cost-shared Mother's Allowances 

Plan, the point was already well ll'ade. 

'Ihe economic arguments leveled against prohibition were far 

reaching. It was probably the secon::i llDSt comm::m theme :running 

throughout the campaign. It converted sorre an:i strengthened the 

positions of those already in opposition. For example, on October 11, 



1929, the Halifax Trades arrl labor council favoured the repeal of 

prohibition arrl the enactment of government control because 

it would lessen the illegal flood of smuggled liquor enterin;J 
this province an:i will prove the legal sale of light wines arxi 
beer, divert the ten:iency from strong drink arrl will create a 
revenue to put into operation the Old Age Pensions arxi 
Mother's Allowances, free school bcx::>ks arrl other social arrl 
Labor l§gislation rx::M prohibited through lack of Provincial 
furrls.99 
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Anti-prohibitionists also stressed personal liberty. For exanple, 

labor Leader F. C. craig, fanner T. Keans an:i lawyer F. H. Bell 

emphasized this point. Additionally R. J. McCadam, Manager of casico 

'Iheatre in Halifax, objected to prohibition because "it lays down :rules 

of private conduct. It is an attempt by a body of our citizens, 

thinking one way, to interfere with the private conduct of another body, 

thinking another way. u100 

Of course in 1929 few Nova Scotians intellectually campartmental-

ized their objections to prohibition, if they articulated them at all. 

'Ihe emerging consensus was that prohibition had to go. Indeed it was 

this unity in opposition which made the Temperance Refo:rm Association so 

strong. For the first in Nova Scotian history an influential an:i united 

anti-prohibition organization emerged which represented a broad range of 

anti-prohibition sentiment. 

'Ihe genesis of the Temperance Refo:rm Association was probably in 

the small group of Halifax brewers represented by F. H. Bell in 1919. 

'Ihey fanned an association with the Trades an:i Labour Council. By 1920 

this group became known as the Committee of Citizens, the Moderation 

League in 1924, an:i the Temperance Refo:rm Association (T.R.A.) in 1929. 
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Along with same labor support and considerable participation from 

the legit:ilnate liquor interests, by 1929 the T.R.A. also included a 

mnnber of influential Nova Scotians. Many were from Halifax. In 

Halifax they included c. H. Mitchell, Mitchell Ltd. ; A. H. Whitman, 

Robin, Jones and Whitman Ltd.; Dr. H. K. Macdonald; J. L. Hetherington, 

President, Tobin Company; A. MacKinlay, MacKinlay Ltd.; Dr. A. curry; 

G. M. Mitchell, Director, Royal Bank of canada, International PcMer 

Company; W. E. 'Ihanpson, 'Ihamas Ltd; R. A. Col:Dett, Corbett Ltd. ; J. G. 

Farquhar, Farquhar Steamships; E. MacLeod, Macleod Ltd. ; W. Mitchell, 

Mitchell Ltd.; A. T. O'I..eal:y, Provincial Steamships Ltd.; W. A. Black, 

Black Ltd.; A. W. ruffus of Saurrlers and ruffus; D. M. Allan, Manager, 

Inp3rial Oil; J. B. Douglas, Halifax Fire Insurance Company; c. W. 

Stairs, Director, Nova Scotia Cold Storage, Trinidad Electric Company; 

arrl w. H. covert, lawyer. 101 But there were also many other followers 

outside of Halifax, the nost inportant being Dr. R. M. Langille; IBvid 

Robb, Robb Engineering; an:l Senator Jolm Stanfield.102 

'!he T.R.A. combined all traditional economic, practical an:l 

ideological argmnents arrl issued a platfo:rm which condemned prohibition 

on fourteen points. 

Prdlibition is canpllsion and can never be enforced because 
public opinion is not behind it. It is l..Irpossible to make men 
terrperate by legislation. 'Ibis can only be accomplished by 
force of example and education. Direct taxation cannot be 
avoided if the Government Control Act is not endorsed. Direct 
taxation to balance the Government Budget would cost each head 
of a family fran $20.00 up to $30.00 per year. Vote Govem­
rnent Control to put the three million dollars made by the 
bootleggers annually into the public treasury for public 
services. IX.minion Bureau of Statistics prove that Government 
Control has decreased the consumption of alcohol in canada by 
37 percent. Old Age Pensions and Mother's Allowances can be 
made possible if Government Control is endorsed. Tourist 
traffic will be greatly increased if Nova Scotia adopts 



Govenunent control of Liquor. Vote Goverrnnent COntrol to 
protect our young people from secret drinki.rq nc::M prevalent 
un:ler the Nova Scotia TelTperanCe Act. Remember JQSeFh Howe 
corrlemned a prohibitory law as impossible of enforcement in 
1854. His judgement has been virrlicated. '!he medical 
profession condemn prohibition. cases of aa.Ite ani chronic 
alcoholism have increased tremerrlously at the Victoria General 
Hospital, Halifax, umer the Nova Scotia Terrperance Act. 
Labor has always been opposed to prohibition ani will support 
Govenunent control aJ..mJst one h1..1I'Xired percent.103 

Two days before the plebiscite, on October 29, 1929, Dalhousie 
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University held a mock vote on the liquor issue. '!he results were 

interesting if only in that they reveal the growing anti-prohibitionist 

feeli.n;J of the time. 

Men 
Wcmen 
Medical students 
raw students 
Cent.istry students 
Faculty 

Dalhousie University 

For G.C. 

153 
56 
77 
31 
20 

4 

341 

Agt.. G.C. 

94 
49 
25 

6 
7 
3 

184 

Voter turnout was 61%. Goverrnnent control was favoured by 38% of the 

total population, 64% of those who voted, ani had a majority of 30%. 

Men wanted govenunent control more than wcmen, wanen were split on the 

issue ani some of the future doctors, lawyers ani dentists of Nova 

Scotia opposed prohiliition.104 

"Flood of Votes Buries N. S. T .A." ran the Halifax Cbronicle headline 

of November 1, 1929.105 Goverrnnent control had won a decisive victory. 

OVerall 87,647 people had voted for government control arrl 61,413 for 

prohibition, yielding a 26,234 or 18% majority for government control. 
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(See Appendixes 29, 35, 44 and 45). Even on the in:tividual tickets the 

vote against prohibition, 77, 341 was greater than the vote for prohibi­

tion 61,413, by a 10% majority and the vote for govenliOOllt control, 

87, 64 7, was greater than the vote against goverrnnent control, 53, 082, by 

a 23% majority. Of eighteen counties, twelve or 67% wanted govennnent 

control. 

'lhe plebiscite results are a little hard to read. '!he govennnent 

control vote was always larger than the anti-prohibition vote and the 

prohibition vote was always larger than the anti-government control 

vote. For example, there was approximately a 10,000 vote difference 

between the two contests respectively. It is assumed that prohibition­

ists were more interested in voting for prohibition than they were in 

. voting against government control, just as anti -prohibitionists were 

more anxious to vote for goverrnnent control than they were in voting 

against prohibition. '!he asking of four separate questions, A) for or 

against prohibition and B) for or against gove.rrnnent control also 

complicates matters. 'Ihe counties of CUmberland, Victoria and Yannout.h, 

for example, gave majorities for both prohibition and government 

control. In Olmberland the majority for prohibition 11%, was greater 

than the majority for govennnent control but in Victoria (4%) and 

Yannout.h (5%) the majorities for prohibition were less than the 

majorities (17%) (8%) for government control. Consequently it could 

(should?) be argued that government control was carried in 17 of 18 

counties. Certainly the Nova Scotia government saw it this way. But 

with these complexities aside, by examini.n:] both sets of data, several 

clear pattenls emerge. 
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Unmistakenly, prohibition support had seriously declined. Whereas 

in 1920, 83,422 people voted for prohibition, in 1929 only 61,413 voted 

for prohibition, a 22,009 or 26% decline. In 1920, 16% of the total 

population, 31% of those who could vote an:i 78% of those who voted 

supported prohibition while in 1929, 12% of the total population, 23% of 

those who could vote an:i 44% of those who voted supported prohibition. 

In 1920, one county registered a majority against prohibition, an:i in 

1929 at least eight and maybe twelve did. '!his fall in the prohibition 

support vote is significant for it indicates that at least 26% of Nova 

scotian prohibitionist cl'lan;ed their mir"ds between 1920 an:i 1929. '!here 

were fewer votes for prohibition in every county in 1929 than there were 

in 1920. 

More crucial perhaps was the derronstration of anti -prohibitionist 

sentinv=nt. It was probably the activity of anti-prohibitionists as 

especially organized through the T.R.A. that drove up the voter turnout 

from 40% in 1920 to 58% in 1929. Whereas in 1920 5% of the total 

population, 9% of those who could vote and 22% of those who did vote 

were opposed to prohibition, in 1929 17% of the total population, 33% of 

those who could vote and 59% of those who did vote were against 

prohibition. Government control had greater majorities than prohibition 

in eleven of eighteen counties. Between 1920 an:i 1929, the anti­

prohibition vote increased by 3. 7 times. 

'Ihe significance of ethnic, religious an:i urt:an-:rural pattenls are 

somewhat blurred because the prohibition vote fell and the anti­

prohibition vote increased across the province. Yet it seems that the 

older voting behaviours held. 'Ihe six counties that unequivocally gave 
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majorities for prohibition and against government control were those 

with the highest concentration of ~lish-speak.in:J Non-Arqlican 

Protestants - Annapolis (55% Baptist), Shelburne (47% Baptist), Hants 

(42% United), Kings (52% Baptist), Colchester {50% United) and Queens 

(32% Baptist, 27% United) • '!he two camties that registered slightly 

lower majorities for prohibition than government control both had a 

relatively balanced ethnic and religious population -Victoria {41% 

Arqlican and catholic, 49% Non-Anglican Protestant) , arrl Ya.nnouth ( 41% 

French-speaking, 50% Anglican arrl catholic arrl 50% Non-Anglican) . 

Cl.Imberlan::l, which gave a slightly higher majority for prohibition than 

government control held a significant, 28% Anglican-catholic minority. 

'Ihe three largest majority for government control can-e from Antigonish 

{87% catholic, 22% French-speaking), Halifax, (city, 67% Anglican an::l 

catholic), an::l cape Breton/Richnx:ll'ld {67% catholic). Clear majorities 

for government control were also recorded in Inverness (71% catholic, 

23% French-speaking), Digby (60% Anglican and catholic, 50% French­

speaking), IJ.menburg (32% Anglican), Pictou (30% Anglican and catholic) 

and Guysborough (57% Anglican and catholic). 

'Ihe prohibition era in Nova Scotia was over. Prohibitionists were 

at once outraged and saddened. 'Ihis "naturally disappointing" vote, 

they clairred, was brought about by generated "conterrpt through lax law 

enforce:rrent," "fraudulent voting" and "corrupt practices at the 

polls. n106 Yet, drawing from the Book of Paul, they said ''We are 

:perplexed but not in despair, cast down but not destroyed." 'Ihey 

promised to fight "the licence system," and vowed to strengthen their 

"battle lines" and "carry on the fight until the day c::onves when canada 
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is entirely free from the liquor traffic. 11107 'nle irrepressible H. R. 

Grant maintained that "Today's vote is not a final settlement of the 

question. In God's goverrnnent of the world no evil has carre to 

stay. n108 Meanwhile, however, Premier Rhodes lost no tine in organizi.n:;J 

the goverrnnent control system. By September 1930, twenty-seven liquor 

stores were opened for business ani by 1931 the government was pulli.n:;J 

in $1,000,000.00 in revenue from liquor sales. 109 As E. R. Forbes has 

noted, the repeal of one reform measure, prohibition, gave way to 

government control, the profits of 'Which were used to finance other 

reform measures such as Old Age Pensions .110 

'Ihe decline of prohibition on Prince Edward Islam took a very 

different course than it did in either New Bnmswick or Nova Scotia. 

Irrleed the "repeal" story on Prince Edward Islarrl is unique in the 

annals of canadian history. 'Ihere it is necessary to discuss the 

decline of prohibition rather than its repeal because prohibition was 

favoured arrl government control defeated in the plebiscite of 1929. 

Moreover, on the Island, prohibition would also strrVive the Great 

Depression of the 1930s, the prohibition plebiscite of 1940, and World 

War II, and only be repealed by a final plebiscite held in 1948. Even 

then it would not be until 1961 that the Temperance Commission became 

the Liquor Control Commission and 1964 before public drinki.n:;J facilities 

were pe:rmitted.111 'nlis would have made the original Fathers of 

Confederation of 1864 very happy! However, despite the official 

lo~evity of prohibition on Prince Edward Islarrl, it is clear that after 

1930 alcohol was almost as accessible to Islarrlers who wanted to drink 
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under prohibition as it was to other thirsty Maritimers under government 

control. 

'lhe roots of this odd situation were in Conservative Premier J. D. 

stewart's premature atte.npt in 1927 to repeal prohibition for gove.rrnnent 

control in an re-election bid. Liberal A. c. Saunders was elected with 

the promise to strictly enforce prohibition arrl hold a plebiscite on the 

issue in two years time, July 1929. '!he Liberals understood that they 

CMed their political najority to prohibitionists. Reviewin; the 

election in 1928 Saunders naintained that 

prohibition was the nain issue, in fact, the only issue, of 
the election campaign.... It is generally conceded that had 
Premier stewart not interjected the liquor issue his chance of 
carry~ the election was quite as good as that of his 
opponents. '!he Liberal party general! y was in sympathy with 
the Prohibition policy arrl by adoptin;J it as a prominent plank 
in its platform won the support of al.IIDst all of the temper­
ance voters in the province irrespective of party .112 

It seems that between the election of 1927 arrl the plebiscite of 

1929, the Liberals errleavoured to fulfill their dry election promises. 

For example, the Liberals sharply cut back on the sale of liquor for 

"medicinal purposes." Urx:ler prohibition it was pennissible for 

:in:lividuals who lived with ten miles of a verrlor shop arrl who had a 

doctor's script, to purchase one twenty-four ounce bottle of wine or 

liquor or twelve bottles of beer on a daily basis. 'Ihose beyorx:l ten 

mil~ could double their daily dosage of meclicine.113 '!he stewart 

goverrnnent drew in tidy profits of $57,000.00 from this source in 

1926 . 114 'lhe Saunders govennnent i.J:rm:rliatel y reduced sales to profits 

of $8, 000. 00 in 1928 arrl $9, 000. 00 in 1929 .115 Also Saunders tightened 

up:Jn enforcement. For example in 1927 he wrote H. R. Hauch, SUperinten-

dent of the Canadian National complainin;J about intoxication on the 
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trains.116 In 1929 he wrote the prohibition agents instructing them "to 

be much more active than they are, arxl naturally from ncM until the 

Plebiscite is taken, they should be as energetic as possible. u117 As a 

result convictions for drunkenness which were 193 in 1925 increased to 

308 in 1927 arxl 438 in 1928 an::l 677 in 1929. Convictions for other 

liquor act offenses also went up from 88 in 1925 to 135 in 1929. 118 

By increasing the apparent effectiveness of prohibition, the 

saurrlers' goverrnnent probably assisted the cause in the plebiscite by 

denonstrating that better enforcement was possible. Also imp:::>rtant was 

that Islan::l prohibitionists, fresh from the 1927 political victory, were 

fully prepared for the 1929 contest. Consequently, in the Islan::l 

plebiscite of 1929 a prohibition majority of 3391 or 17% was registered. 

11,471 people voted for prohibition, which was 13% of the total 

population arrl 59% of those who voted. 8080 people voted against 

prohibition (or for government control) which was 9% of the total 

population and 41% of those who voted. Between 1923 an::l 1929 the votes 

for prohibition dropped by 1804, arrl the anti-prohibition vote increased 

by 4470, meaning that the majority for prohibition in 1929 was 2666 

votes less or 29% than in 1923. Prohibition was favoured in each 

COlmty, although the majorities for prohibition in 1929 were signifi­

cantly lower than in 1923. Charlottetown's hane COlD"lty, Queens gave 

the lowest majority for prohibition, (1%). 'Ihe next lowest majority 

came from Prince (21%) which had the highest concentration of French­

speaking people (27%) arrl a high catholic concentration (49%). 'Ihe 

highest majority of 23% came from Kings, which is sw:prising since it 



was 50% catholic but had the lowest concentration of French~ 

people (7%) • 

As a result of the 1929 plebiscite, prohibition was officially 

sustained on Prince Edward Islam. Hor.v dry the Islam really was 

between 1929 and 1948 however is very questionable. Most acx:amts of 

the period, from both contelrp:>racy observers am later historians, 

emphasize that the prohibition law was widely violated am Islamers 

drank at will. 
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Islanders easily obtained alcohol from many sources after 1929. A 

reliable source was from goverrnnent verdors. Although the financial 

crisis was not as serious on Prince Edward Islam as it was in New 

Brunswick and Nova Scotia between the wars, Island goverrnnents were 

still in need of greater revenue. '!he public debt, for example, 

continued to grow from $1,280,000.00 in 1921 to $2,560,000.00 in 1929, 

$3,912,000.00 in 1933 and $5,437,000.00 in 1936.119 After 1929 the Old 

Age Pension Plan cost the government approximately $50,000.00 a year and 

there were new services needed, especially in the fields of education 

and public health.120 While goverrnnents could not increase revenue 

through goverrnnent control, they could increase the sale of liquor for 

''medicinal purposes." Use:i by Stewart before 1927, an:l reestablished by 

Saunders after 1929, "a medical script racket" emerged on the Island 

which every provincial government between 1929 am 1948 took part in.121 

SUbsequently, as the following cl1art illustrates, the profits from 

alcohol sales for medicinal purposes increased between 1929 and 1948. 



Year 

1923 
1924 
1925 
1926 
1928 
1929 
1930 
1931 
1932 
1933 
1934 
1935 
1936 
1937 
1938 
1939 
1940 
1941 
1942 
1943 
1944 
1945 
1946 

Prince Edward Island 
Revenue From Liquor Sales122 

Profits 

$ 14,000 
44,000 
45,000 
57,000 
8,000 
9,000 

11,000 
26,000 
27,000 
30,000 
30,000 
23,000 
40,000 
40,000 
58,000 

105,000 
84,000 
94,000 

139,000 
175,000 
189,000 
367,000 
596,000 
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dollar/capita 

.16 

.so 

.51 

.65 

.9 

.10 

.13 

.30 

.31 

.34 

.34 

.26 

.42 

.42 

.61 
1.10 

.88 

.99 
1.46 
1.84 
1.99 
3.86 
6.27 

Alcohol sales again escalated after 1935 when the Prohibition 

Commission was abolished and the Attorney-General's office took over its 

administrative duties.123 Between 1935 am 1946, the Attorney-General's 

office sold, on average, eight times rrore liquor per year than did the 

Commission. Sales jt.nnped again after the so called CUllen Arnerrlment of 

1945. Urrler this Amendment scripts were issued for six rronth periods 

rather than on a daily bases. As the canadian Fonnn noted this meant "a 

lot less walking and far, far, fewer visits to the doctor 0 nl24 But it 

also rationed alcohol to one bottle of spirits or twelve bottles of beer 

per week am forced "the deadly sick" to alternate their medicine from 

wine to liquor to beer on a weekly bases. While same doctors grumbled 
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about their fine reputations being besm:irched by a too close association 

with pennit abuse, most enjoyed the profitable sideline. OVerall it is 

apparent that Islanders took reasonable advantage of medical scripts as 

a ready source of alcohol. For example, calculations based on profits 

per capita would suggest that Islanders between 1930 and 1940 bought 

approximately one quarter as IIII.lCh alcohol un:ier proh:il:>ition as did Nova 

Scotians did under goverrnnent control. Between 1930 and 1935 Nova 

Scotia raised on average approximately $1.15 per capita through alcohol 

sales and Prince Edward Island raised $. 33 .125 Between 1940 and 1946, 

the average Island per capita figure was $2.47. '!his was m:>re than Nova 

Scotians were selling throughout the 1930s. Yet it must be remembered 

that the Nova Scotian goverrnnents of that period were not pulling in the 

enonnous profits from goverrnnent control as they had predicted and 

hopect.126 'Ihe Great Depression of the 1930s significantly lessened 

alcohol sales. In 1940 however Nova Scotian liquor profits stood at 

$5.54 and jumped to $12.00 in 1944 due to the war demand and traffic. 

Incidently, the CUllen Amerrlment sparked off a serious constitu­

tional debate. When the amer:dment went to Lieutenant-Governor Brad 

I..eJ?age for approval, who was also a member of Moral and Social Refonn 

League, he "withheld" assent. At that time constitutional wisdom was 

only clear on "rejection" or "assent" by Lieutenant-Governors. Even 

though LePage retired, and his successor J. A. Bernard signed the bill, 

it was later ruled that I..eJ?age's ''withheld assent" actually rejected the 

amerrlment. Nevertheless the CUllen Amendment operated for three years, 

even though it was tmconstitutional.127 
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Although the medical racket in scripts has fOUl'Xi a secure place in 

Island folklore, the illegal traffic was a far nore :inlpJrtant source of 

alcohol. some of this carre from the goverrnnent stores in New Brunswick 

and Nova Scotia. As in the old Scott Act days, with govennnent cx:>ntrol 

in these two provinces, Islan:iers just had to go to the mainland for 

refreshments. Stories are told that the New Brunswick liquor store at 

Port Elgin had a brisk business with the Islanders. Greater still was 

liquor obtained from rum-runners. Marit.imers in general cx:>ntinued to 

prefer both horne-made brew and smuggled booze over the government store 

product. 'Ihey found that smuggled liquor had ''lrore punch per poun:l" 

over government prcducts, especially if it was canadian whiskey, west 

Irrlian rum or Scottish scx:>tch and believed that home-made beer had nore 

flavour. 'Ihey also found government prices too high. It is ironic, in 

this regard, that at the urging of prohibitionists government deliber­

ately set the price of beers and wines lower than the prices of hard 

liquor to encourage the consumption of less potent beverages. All it 

initially did was send Maritimers back to the rum runners. consequent­

ly, even after the introduction of government control, Nova Scx:>tians and 

New Brunswickers still sought out the seJ:Vices of the illicit dealers. 

During the depression years many Mari timers smvi ved on the proceeds 

from the family hooch business. Prince Edward Island was not only part 

of this development but experienced it with nore intensity. As rum­

running studies of the Island have shown, the illicit liquor traffic 

picked up after 1929.128 With New Brunswick, Newfourdland and Nova 

Scotia gone wet, but the United States still dry, the st. Pierre­

Miquelon-Rurn Row America traffic could sperrl nore time peddling their 
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wares on the Island, the last dl:y nugget in canada. 'Ihe nnn-:runni.rg 

traffic to Prince Edward Island declined somewhat after 1932 when the 

canadian Preventive Savice was replaced by the Royal canadian Molmted 

Police, Marine Division, which had six airplanes at its disposal. 

Nevertheless it was the dan:Jer at sea duri.rg World War II that signifi­

cantly decreased rum-~ to the Island. In 1948 a resident outside 

of Souris claimed he preferred prohibition to government control because 

un::ier prohibition, rum-:runners delivered alcohol to his home and "I 

didn't have to travel to Souris for my liquor. Besides it was 

cheaper.n129 

Finally a source of alcohol that increased on the Island in the 

1930s was domestic moonshine and home-nade beer. In 1930 Premier 

Saun::iers admitted that l:x:lotleggi.rg was so entrenched that it could never 

be stopped. Evidently in 1930 Saun::iers hired a Montreal detective for 

$1,200.00 to flush out a group of SUmmerside bootleggers. "But when the 

detective's time to testify at court arrived, he was intoxicated on 

moonshine, rendering his evidence irrelevant. n130 In 1930 the Prince 

Edward Island Provincial Police Force was established. Yet between 1930 

and 1945 only 73 illicit stills were seized on the Island when there 

were 954 seized in Ontario duri.rg the same time period.131 'Ihese 

rnnnerous legal and illicit sources of alcohol on Prince Edward Island 

help explain why many wets had little concern about the retention or 

rejection of prohibition. 

'Ihought to be no longer of great consequence the Island prohibition 

act was subject to a final plebiscite in 1948. People were to either 

vote for prohibition or government control. Yet there was little of a 
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contest. 'Ihe bitter struggle took place three years earlier durirg the 

CUllen Amendment debate which pitted the prohibitionist forces, 

represented by the United Olurch, Baptist Olurch, the Presbyterian 

Olurch, their respective Women 1 s Missionary scx:::ieties, Women 1 s Insti-

tutes, the WCIU, the Temperance Federation, arxi the Sons of Temperance, 

against the anti -prohibitionists forces represented by the canadian 

U:gion, hotel owners, the Medical Society, the Olarlottetown City 

Cclmcil and the Olarlottetown I..cx2l of the United Steel Workers of 

America.132 Remarkably they had utilized the same arguments that had 

been in fashion for over fifty years. Prohibitionists argued that 

prohibition was morally correct, would decrease alcoholism, save the 

y~er generation, lessen crime, keep the incidence of rotor vehicle 

accidents low, prcmote efficiency and develop ''moral, mental ani 

physical strength as well." Anti-prohibitionists argued that proh.ibi-

tion was useless, gave rise to the illicit liquor irxiustry, hypocrisy, 

was dictatorial, expensive, revenue-denyirg, greatly curtailed British 

freedom and was terribly inconvenient to drinkers. By 1948 however most 

of the fighting was over. Prohibition did not stam a chance. 

County 

Prince 

Queens 

~ 

Total 

Olarlottetown 

1948 Prince Edward Island 
Provincial Prohibition Plebiscite 

For Prohibition For G.C. 

2900 6116 

3248 10209 

1144 3694 

7292 20019 

868 6291 

% Majority Agt. 

36 

52 

53 

47 

76 
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(Fifth Queens) 

'Ihe Guardian ( Cllarlottetown, P. E. I.) June 29, 1948 

As illustrated by the chart, goverrnrent control won a resol.ll'rli.n: 

victory with a 12,727 vote majority or 47%. Every COlll'l1:y went wet with 

at least 35% majority. Olarlottetown's majority for goverrnnent control 

was 76%. Since 61% of Queens' vote for goverrnnent control came from the 

city, the county had a laige majority for goverrnnent control. 'Ihe 

laigest majority for goverrnnent control came from Kings, the eot.mty with 

the highest concentration of Roman catholics. Prince had the lOW'est 

majority for goverrnnent control partly because 27% of its :population was 

French-speaking which traditionally tum out in lOW' percentage for 

liquor plebiscites. Ineffective for years after a lorg, cripplirg 

illness prohibition finally died on Prince Edward Islan:i. 'Ihe last 

refuge of prohibition, in the Maritimes arxi in canada, disappeared, arxi 

not with a bang but a whil1lper. 
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It's great you are making a c.han;Je, but are we the 
People of Prince Edward Islarrl less worthy of our 
drinks than the people of N.S. or N.B. Why can't we 
have a (script] book for the year and why should we 
go to the doctor for a script [.?] As for myself I 
live ten miles from a Dr. arrl with a horse it takes 



almost a day with the tilre we sperxi there arrl feed 
our horses. 

I had four sons in the Arrrrj arrl they can get all the 
liquor they want out of the canteen. Who supply 
them if it is not the goverrnre.nt. Now do they think 
our boys are goi..rx] to do without their liquor after 
gettin:J it for the last 4 or 5 years. Now are they 
going to go from Tignish to SUmmerside for a bottle 
arrl pay $5.00 as I pay myself just for shine ••.• 
Its the worst rate ever brought to this Islan:::i, our 
Grand fathers had all the gcxxl spirit they wanted 
arxi they lived to be over 100 years old. 
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Conclusion 

Between 1900 an:i 1930 prohibitionism's most significant regional 

blossarni.N;J rose crested arrl fell in the .Maritime Provinces. 'Ihis was 

the era when the prohibition IOCNement was at its absolute peak in 

strength, in the Maritimes an:i across canada. As in most parts of 

canada in the early 1900s the Mariti.rre movement was strong, vibrant, 

optimistic an:i confident. It was a multi-faceted phenomenon, out of 

which a significant minority fashioned together a sturdy alliance of 

imividuals arx:l groups of individuals who were inspired by the legacy of 

the nineteenth centm:y, the Protestant Social Gospel, secular progres-

sivism, Social catholicism, arx:l war-time refonn enthusiasm. 

attracted to prohibition for their own particular reasons. 

Each were 

Its appeal, 

however, did not last. After confrontirq a long series of severe arx:l 

potent challenges throughout the 1920s, by the end of the decade, 

prohibition's bright polish was badly tarnished an:i scarred. By the 

1930s most Maritimers, like most canadians, were fully convinced that 

prohibition was both practically arxi ideolCXJically unsourrl. 

Ultimately many factors were responsible for the decline of 

prohibition, rerrlering it outside of mainstream concern for most 

Maritimers. In the late 1920s it was virtually tom apart by the 

accumulative strength of several int:el:nal arxi external forces. 

Internally the thing just refused to work. Many Marit:ilners wanted to 

drink arxi did, despite the law. Prohibition could not :be enforced. 

'Ihere certainly were not enough enforcement agents; punishments for 

violations were clearly soft arxi there were major jurisdictional 

problems over enforcement. B.It an army of agents governed by Draconian 



laws could not enforce prohibition in the Maritimes. Prohibition was 

unenforceable. 
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Not only was prohibition not able to fulfill the golden promises 

its supporters had boastfully made, but in many aspects, it was far m:>re 

of a curse than a blessing. It gave rise to :rum-running, bootlegging, 

smuggling, moonshining arrl speakeasies. Violence was often a part of 

the illicit liquor traffic. People lied both inside arrl outside of 

court arrl spied on their neighbours. orclinaril y nonnal people were 

forced to live part of their lives outside of the law. Several died 

from alcoholic p:::lisoning. Fines as deterrents were reshaped into local 

revenue-producing systems, arrl payoffs, bribes, favouritism, patronage 

arrl kick backs were a regular feature of the era. 

Prohibitionists deserve same of the blame for the demise of their 

cherished off-spring. Seldom did they ever praise enforcement efforts, 

unless of course the officer was one of their own. 'Ihey IOC>Stly 

criticized an:i condemned, several becama strident, shrill arrl obnoxious. 

Once prohibition was accomplished they did little anti-liquor education 

work beyond distributing panpuets during plebiscite elections. 'Ihey 

were contented to preach to the already converted. r::uring the rise of 

prohibition, dcy advocates articulated very well the m:>ral, social, 

economic an:i medical arguments for prohibition. But, once prohibition 

was accamplished, they focussed exclusively on enforcement like a 

"lobster with lockjaw." 'Ihey still condemned intemperance as a "sin" 

and an "evil". 1 'Ihis was not rmusual for personal arrl social regenera­

tion were never fully separated in their minds. However they failed to 
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keep the general public informed that by evil, they included all of the 

social, economic, political arrl medical curses of intenperance. 

External forces also tore away at prohibition. Serious regional 

financial stresses of the 1920s were lOCl5t significant. Unemployed arrl 

low paid Maritimers found prosperous employment in the illicit liquor 

iniustry. Idle fishing schooners fourrl a place in the nnn trade. Ship 

building firms received contracts to overhaul fishing boats for rum­

running purposes. At the same tilne goverrnnents could not afford to even 

give the appearance of trying to enforce prohibition let alone actually 

enforce it. Nor, with decreasing revenues arrl increasing denands, many 

of them new, could the provinces really afford not to adopt government 

control. However even for revenue purposes ironically, repeal came too 

late. One of the great consequences of the era was that the retail sale 

arrl distribution of alcohol that was in private hams before prohibi­

tion, ended up in government harrls after prohibition arrl revenues from 

that source have since gone to finance other public concerns. But the 

decline of prohibition in the late 1920s was quickly followed by the 

Great Cepression of the 1930s, arrl governments did not immediately 

realize the economic bonanza they had anticipated. '!his aspect was 

inp:>rtant to Prince Edward Islarrl whose law smvived the repeal push of 

the late 1920s. Financially it made little difference if the Islarrl 

kept or rejected prohibition in the 1930s. 

Prohibition's decline was also brought about by the general waning 

of reform idealism. '!his is hard to measure. '!hose who disregarded 

prohibition did not always leave behi.rxi philosophical justifications for 

their actions. Many of the institutions conunitted to prohibition in 
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the early 1920s, such as the Baptist, Presbyterian an:l United churches, 

the WCIU and the various temperance alliances, were no less conunitted in 

the late 1920s. While interrlally these churches may have disagreed on 

other issues, on the prohibition question they stood firm.2 Moreover it 

is a bit of a chicken an:l egg argument for it is not clear if prohibi­

tion failed because refonnism declined or vice versa. Yet it is clear 

that immediately after World War I cracks appeared in prohibition's 

annour which steadily widened throughout the 1920s. Although prohibi­

tionists were able to t.empJrarily shore up support in the early 1920s 

plebiscites, and kept prohibition and closed exp:::>rt liquor houses, it 

was not sufficient to pennanently hold back saggi.rq an:l deterioration. 

With the war over and the need for extreme scarifice gone, violations 

against prohibition escalated, an:l traditional opposition to prohibition 

reasserted itself. Iabour' s wet ranks became :rrore vocal an:l _personal 

liberty arguments grew. '!he urban centers of Halifax, saint John an:l 

Cbarlottetown once again before the headquarters for the anti -prohibi­

tion voice. 'Ihe Roman catholic Cllurdl stopped offering support in 1920 

an:l An;jlicans were restless after the war, uneasy by 1925, an:l in 

opposition by 1929. Others also grew weary. Temperance Refonn 

Association leader, Da.vid Robb, was a devote Presbyterian an:l United 

Cllurch minister, Revererrl R. G. FUlton was the first Cllairinan of New 

Brunswick's Liquor control Conunission. Clearly the refonn idealism 

that had been pinned to prohibition had faded. 'Ihe prohibition rrovement 

in the region followed a course not dissimilar to that of other refonn 

tlu:u.sts such as the Maritime Rights movement. Like the Maritime Rights 

movement, prohibition was "once an optimistic rrovement for progressive 
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refonn [but] tenninated in :mcx:x:i of cynicism arrl apathy ..•. "3 Yet it 

must be kept in mind that the repeal of prohibition was, by the late 

1920s, in itself a reform measure. Goverrnnent control had the ambiguous 

quality of marking the en:i of one refonn arrl the begi.nnin;J of another. 

Irxieed, after the deluge, even many hard-core prohibitionists 

changed their strategy if not their mi.rrls or ultinate goals. While an 

active minority of Maritirrers imrrediately called for the retum of 

prohibition and sorre determined Islarx:iers continued to carry the vote 

for prohibition through to 1948, by the 1930s rrost were involved in 

other longer-term stra~ies to stem the influence of alcohol. 'Ihey 

called for temperance education, noral suasion, volunta.ry total 

abstinence, noderation ani restrictive liquor licencing amerrlments. 

'Ihey were, as both E. R. Forbes arrl R. Allen have noted, nore "realis­

tic" in their expectations. 4 'Ihis seems to suggest, in light of 

Michael Gauvreau's argument, that Olristian Realism arrl not personal 

religion was the path chosen by many Maritime prohibitionists after 

repeal. 5 Moreover, it may be argued, that the failure of prohibition, 

at least in the Maritimes, was another contributing factor which led to 

the emeJ:gence of the Olristian Realists position by the 1930s. 

'Ihus, for a variety of reasons, prohibition rose arrl fell in the 

Maritimes between 1900 arrl 1930. In light of its failure, it seems that 

a significant amount of conflict, anger and passion was expressed 

unnecessarily. Prohibitionists might have been advised to pay nore heed 

to the prophetic words of Joseph Howe who argued in 1855 that "the right 

of one human being to coerce others into belief, as it is ncM sought to 

coerce them into temperance, has been tried a thousan::i times, arrl has 



failed, as this attempt will fail. n6 Many Maritilrers would drink to 

tbat. 
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NOI'ES 

1. E. R. Forbes in "Prohibition arrl the Social Gospel in Nova SCOtia" 
for exanple argues that near the ti.ne of repeal "Harassed clergyrren 
in their pre-occupation with the struggle began to denounce rum­
nmning ani bootlegging as 'sins'. Unconsciously, the prohibition­
ists were reverting back to the lan;JUage of the nineteenth century 
novement," p. 36. '!here appears to be several aspects of this 
staterrent that are misleading. First, nineteenth century prahibi­
tionists denounced intemperance on grourds besides it being a sin. 
Secorxlly, ItDSt twentieth century Mariti.ne prohibitionists never 
stopped believing that aspects of the liquor traffic were sinful. 
Finally ForlJes does not ac:lalcMlecige that prohibitionists of the 
1920s denounced the traffic as "sinful" ani "evil", covering both 
the personal ani social aspects. Less ani less, however, did they 
define what they meant by those words. 

2. One of the great controversies of the period of course was the 
fight over church union. Also see G. A. Rawlyk, "F\lrxiamentalism, 
Mcdenrism ani the Mariti.ne Baptists in the 1920s ani 1930s" 
Acadiensis, Vol. 17, No. 1, 1987. 

3. Forbes, Maritime Rights, p. 191. 

4. Ibid., p. 36, R. Allen, Social Passion, p. 280. 

5. Michael Gauvreau, ''War, CUlture arrl the Problem of Religious 
Certainty: Methodist ani Presbyterian Church Colleges, 1914-193011 

Journal of the canadian Church Historical Society, Vol. XXIX, 
Vol. 1, 1987, pp. 12-31. 

6. Halifax Chronicle (Halifax, N.S.), October 26, 1929. 
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Appendix 1 

Nova Scotia Religion 1891 

County Pop. A % B 7. FB 7. c % H 7. p RC 7. 

Annapolis 19350 3514 18 10436 54 31 -1 56 -1 3705 19 495 3 564 3 
Antigonish 16114 327 2 173 1 74 1 3 -1 88 1 1587 10 13859 86 
Cape Breton 34244 2917 9 1420 4 111 -1 1 -1 1351 4 10374 30 17994 53 
Colchester 27160 2341 9 3734 14 209 1 274 1 2811 10 16285 60 1304 5 
Cumberland 34529 3784 11 7504 22 169 -1 27 -1 10538 31 7903 23 3873 11 
Digby 19897 1410 7 6233 31 364 2 5 -1 1508 8 165 1 9302 47 
Guys borough 17195 3364 20 3545 21 151 1 61 -1 2350 14 2284 13 5386 31 
Hal if ax 71358 21593 30 6666 9 99 -1 38 -1 6207 9 11504 16 23593 33 
Hants 22052 4220 19 3827 17 54 -1 422 2 5173 23 6203 28 1235 6 
Inverness 25779 83 -1 615 2 66 -1 348 1 450 2 7922 30 16270 63 
Kings 22489 2437 9 11204 50 802 4 310 1 3768 17 1708 8 1399 6 
Lunenburg 31075 10030 32 5117 17 187 1 357 1 5571 18 3535 11 629 2 
Pictou 34541 1755 5 600 2 34 -1 0 0 1441 4 26067 76 4387 13 
Richmond 14399 451 3 140 1 18 -1 1 -1 283 2 3242 23 10238 71 
Shelburne 14956 2u97 16 2448 16 3844 26 24 -1 4124 28 1013 7 187 1 
Queens 10610 2241 21 2883 27 731 7 797 8 2202 21 166 2 763 7 
Victoria 12432 584 5 48 -1 6 -1 7 -1 462 4 7879 63 3411 27 
Yarmouth 22216 962 4 6138 28 3417 15 381 2 2063 9 620 3 8058 36 

Total 450396 64410 14 72731 16 10377 2 3112 1 54195 12 108952 24 122452 27 



Appendix 2 

New Brunswicl<r Religion, 1891 

County Pop. A % B % FB % c % M % p % RC % 

Albert 10971 262 2 6724 61 1083 10 3 -1 1899 17 254 2 691 6 
Carleton 22529 2326 10 4155 18 7610 34 27 -1 2982 13 19~4 9 2750 12 
Charlotte 23752 4578 19 4941 21 1932 8 443 2 3885 16 3443 15 2863 12 
Gloucester 24897 918 4 36 -1 0 0 0 0 537 2 1065 4 22327 90 
l<ent 23845 1355 6 626 3 0 0 5 -1 930 4 3736 16 17136 72 
l<ings 23087 6295 27 5401 23 2124 9 10 -1 3279 14 2689 12 3107 14 
Northumberland 25713 2405 9 1421 6 43 -1 0 0 1591 6 7685 30 12438 48 
Restigouche 8308 682 8 198 2 15 -1 0 0 218 3 2758 33 4393 53 
Saint John 49574 11346 23 8017 16 1371 3 211 -1 6645 13 5923 12 14988 30 
Sunbury 5762 719 13 1354 23 1871 32 53 -1 793 14 24C 4 713 12 
Queens 12152 2026 17 4604 38 1765 15 2 -1 1502 12 1075 9 1069 9 
Victoria 18217 1687 9 835 5 1565 9 12 -1 512 3 1041 6 12269 67 
Westmorland 41477 2948 7 9972 24 1265 3 15 -1 5886 14 3930 10 17047 41 
York 30979 5548 18 6676 22 4030 13 255 -1 4839 16 4830 16 4170 14 

Total 321263 43095 13 54960 17 24674 8 1036 -1 35504 11 40639 13 115961 36 



Appendix 3 

Prince Edward Island, Religion, 1891 

County Pop. A B /. FB i! c 4 H p % RC 7. 

Kings 26633 560 2 1545 6 154 1 8 -1 1818 7 8338 32 13579 51 

Prince 36470 2628 7 1729 5 186 1 -1 4749 13 8358 23 18291 so 
Queens 45975 3458 8 2475 5 172 -1 2 -1 6734 15 16292 35 15967 35 

Total 109078 6646 6 5 74 7 5 512 1 11 -1 13301 12 32988 30 47837 44 



Appendix 4 

Nova Scotia, Religion 1901 

County Pop. A % B FB % c 

Annapolis 18842 3388 18 10044 53 9 -1 28 
Antigonish 13617 290 2 216 2 0 0 5 
Cape Breton 49166 4826 10 2179 4 0 0 20 
Colchester 24900 2231 9 3792 15 0 0 321 
Cumberland 36168 3699 10 8048 22 242 -1 43 
Digby 20322 1183 6 6147 30 118 -1 6 
Guys borough 18320 3370 18 4067 22 12 -1 30 
Halifax 74662 22851 31 6921 9 2 -1 25 
Hants 20056 3604 13 3790 19 0 0 348 
Inverness 24353 155 -1 584 0 2 -1 239 
Kings 21937 2431 11 10971 50 467 2 250 
Lunenburg 32389 10163 31 5491 17 0 0 309 
Pictou 33459 1873 6 623 2 0 0 5 
Richmond 13515 438 3 135 1 0 0 0 
Shelburne/ 

Queens 24428 4255 17 5733 23 4397 18 981 
Victoria 10571 527 5 33 -1 0 0 4 
Yarmouth 22869 823 4 6095 27 3115 14 324 

Total 459574 66107 14 74869 16 8364 2 2938 

% M p 
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Appendix 5 

New Drunswickt Religiont 1901 

County Pop. A % D FB % c M p RC 7. 

Albert 10925 271 3 7334 67 126 1 3 -1 1945 18 344 3 765 7 
Carleton 21621 2059 10 8067 37 3480 16 27 -1 3050 14 1999 9 2411 11 
Charlotte 22415 4089 18 5316 24 1433 6 370 2 3475 16 3259 15 2522 11 
Gloucester 27936 886 3 33 -l 0 0 1 -1 574 2 1093 4 25301 91 
Kent 23958 1181 5 530 2 1 -1 0 0 834 4 3267 14 18089 76 
Kings 21655 5974 28 5733 27 1805 8 7 -1 2923 14 2453 11 2467 11 
Northumberland 28543 2612 9 1650 6 3 -1 5 -1 1827 6 7962 28 14378 so 
Restigouche 10586 789 8 314 3 0 0 1 -1 356 3 2947 28 6159 58 
Saint John 51759 11577 22 9605 19 503 -1 229 -1 6959 13 5927 12 15360 30 
Sunbury/ 

Queens 16906 2500 15 5910 35 3228 19 67 -1 2269 13 1190 7 1616 10 
Victoria 21136 1894 9 2326 11 451 2 8 -1 497 2 1025 5 14732 70 
Westmorland 42060 2405 6 10981 26 979 2 4 -1 6049 14 3289 8 17957 43 
York 31620 5530 18 7407 23 3659 12 318 1 5215 17 4741 15 3941 13 

Total 331120 41767 13 65206 20 15668 5 1040 -1 35973 11 39496 12 125698 47 



--- -- --- ----

Appendix 6 

Prince Edward Island, l<eligion, 1901 

County Pop. A B % FB c i. H p RC 7. 

Kings 19826 391 2 1058 5 0 0 0 0 926 5 5254 27 11648 59 

Prince 40069 2710 7 2133 5 -1 1 -1 5467 14 10108 25 19414 49 

Queens 43364 2875 7 2707 6 6 -1 2 -1 7009 16 15388 36 14734 34 

Total 103259 5976 6 5898 6 7 -1 3 -1 13402 12 30750 30 45796 44 
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Ag?erdix 7 

Nova Scotia 
Ethnic Origins - 1901 

COUnty Pop. E % I % s % F % 

Annapolis 18842 1.3915 74 1057 6 1146 6 231 1 

Antigcn:i.sh 13617 61.3 5 1243 9 9171 67 2364 17 

cape Breton 49166 10696 22 6607 l3 25572 52 2817 6 

COlchester 24900 5949 24 6598 27 10366 42 535 2 

0 lTlll=-p.rlan:i 36~68 19903 55 4811 l3 7497 21 2467 7 

Digby 20322 8449 42 1012 5 1694 8 8049 40 

GUysborcugh 18320 6346 35 3267 18 4950 27 1537 8 

Halifax 74662 32092 43 15603 21 11429 15 4229 6 

Hants 20056 8602 39 3534 18 5827 29 174 1 

Inverness 24353 1.351 6 1282 5 17213 71 4328 18 

Kin;s 21937 14580 67 2983 14 2035 9 279 1 

IJJnenburg 32389 4942 15 989 3 1181 4 2131 7 

Pictou 33459 3372 10 1850 6 26530 79 426 1 

Ridmr::url 13515 875 6 1232 9 4519 33 6678 49 

Shelburne/ 
Queens 24428 14275 58 1.:393 6 3212 l3 391 2 

Victoria 10571 1.:334 l3 572 5 8418 80 114 1 

Yal:liX:lllth 22869 12459 55 677 3 622 3 8411 37 

Total 459574 159753 35 54710 12 143382 31 45161 10 
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Apperrlix 8 

New Brunswick, Ethnic Origins, 1901 

Pop. E % I % s % F ~ 
0 

Albert 10925 5489 50 2576 24 ll75 ll 152 1 

carleton 2~621 10780 50 6531 30 3016 14 345 -1 

<llarlotte 22415 10288 46 7312 33 4038 18 189 -1 

Gloucester 27936 1355 49 2775 10 1071 4 22599 80 

Kent 23958 2629 ll 1797 8 3089 13 16068 67 

Kin;s 21655 9946 46 7595 35 2765 13 204 -1 

Northumberlan:i 28543 4557 16 8967 31 8779 3~ 5506 19 

Rest:igcuche 10586 1263 u 1274 12 3211 30 4640 44 

Saint John 51.759 17443 34 23426 45 7097 14 821 1 

sunb.leyj 
QJeens 16906 7437 44 6143 36 2055 12 311 -1 

Victoria 21.136 3087 l5 1932 9 1647 8 13380 63 

West:m:Jrlarxi 42060 16475 39 4187 10 451.8 ll 15072 36 

York 31.620 13934 44 8869 28 5849 19 692 2 

Total 331.120 104683 32 83384 25 48310 16 79979 24 
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Apperrlix 9 

Prince Edward Island. 
Ethnic Origins 1901 

County Pcpllation E % I % s % F ~ 
0 

Kings 19826 2686 14 4023 20 11.347 57 1499 8 

Prince 40069 9600 24 8297 2~ 12~45 30 9547 24 

Q.leens 43364 ll757 27 9672 22 18261 42 2820 7 

Total 103259 24043 23 21992 2~ 4~753 40 13866 17 

Olarlattetovm 12080 4317 36 3729 3~ 3226 27 539 5 
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At:pen::lix 10 

Maritime Cities, Religion, 1901 

City A ~ 
0 B % M % p % RC % 

·Halifax 10877 27 3103 8 4507 ll 4864 12 16693 41 

Saint Jc.hn 9258 23 7460 18 5655 14 4365 ll ll977 29 

Fredericton 1857 26 937 13 1300 18 871. 12 1427 20 

Manctc."'l 723 8 2668 30 1342 15 131.4 15 2803 31 

Cllarlot""...etcr.m 1442 12 587 5 2399 20 2469 20 4995 41 
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AWerrlix 11 

Smtt Act Votirn In 'Ihe Marl times. 1878-1897 

Votes Majority 

Date Place For Against For Against 

october 31,78 Fredericton, NB (1)* 403 203 200 

T)?cpmhp_r 28 , 78 York, NB (1) 1229 214 1015 

Prince, PEI ( 1) 1762 271 1491 

Mal:c:h 14,79 <llarlotte, NB (1) 867 149 718 

April 21,79 carleton, NB (1) 1215 69 1146 

April 21,79 Albert, NB (1) 718 114 604 

April 24,79 <llarlottetown, 
PEI (1) 837 253 584 

May 29,79 Kin;s, PEI (1) 1076 59 1017 

June 23,79 Kin;s, NB (1) 798 245 553 

July 3,79 Queens, NB (1) 315 181 134 

September 11, 79 We:st::llxlrlan::l, 
NB (1) 1082 299 783 

September 2, 80 Northumberlarxi, 
NB (1) 875 673 202 

September 22, 80 Queens, PEI ( 1) 1.317 99 1218 

November 8, 80 Digby, NS (1) 944 42 902 

January 3,81 Queens, NS (1) 763 82 681 

February 17,81 SUnb.n:y, NB ( 1) 176 41 135 

March 12, 81 Shel.bunle,NS (1) 807 154 653 

April 14,81 Kin;s, NS (1) 1478 108 1370 

April 19,81 Annapolis, NS (1) ll1l 114 997 

May 13,81 Colchester, NS (1) 1418 184 1234 

Au;Ust 11, 81 cape Breton, 
NS (1) 739 216 523 

September 15, 81 Hants, NS (1) 1082 92 990 

January 6, 82 Inve:rness, NS (1) 960 106 854 

January 9, 82 Pictou, NS (1) 1555 453 1102 

February 23,82 Saint John City, 
NB (1) 1074 1076 
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Votes Majority 

Date Place For hjainst For hjainst 

October 26,82 Frejericton, NB (2) 293 252 41 

October 25,83 a nnrerlan:i, NS < 1) 1560 262 1298 

Febnl.aey 7, 84 Prirx:e, PEI ( 2) 2939 1065 1874 

March 7,84 Ya.DIDlth, NS (1) 1287 96 1191 

AlJ;;Ust 14,84 l·lesbwrlan:i, NB (2) 1774 1701 73 

october 16,84 Olarlot:tetcwn, 
PEI (2) 755 715 40 

october 30,84 York, NB (2) 1178 655 523 

June 26,85 Guysborc,NS (1) 403 31 432 

November 12, 85 Fredericton, NB (3) 298 285 13 

April 19, 86 st. John City, 
NB (2) 1610 1687 77 

April 19' 86 Portlan:i, NB ( 1) 667 520 147 

April 20,86 saint John, NB (1) 467 424 43 

November 24, 87 Olarlottetown, 
PEI (3) 689 669 20 

Februal:y 16,88 Wesl:lwrlan:i, NB (3) 2464 1698 766 

April 4, 89 COlchester, NS (2) 43 1107 1064 

November 28 , 89 Fredericton, NB ( 4) 370 302 68 

April 17,90 Portlan:i, NB ( 2) 124 558 434 

Jant.lal:Y 8, 91 Olarlotteta;.m, 
PEI (4) 686 700 14 

November 17,91 Olarlotte, NB (2) 1785 855 930 

February 9,92 saint John, NB (2) 556 715 159 

September 22' 92 Northumberlan:i, 
NB (2) 1780 1561 219 

1894 Olarlot:tetcwn, 
PEI (5) 734 712 22 

1897 Olarlot:tetcwn, 
PEI (6) 673 786 13 

136 

*Bracketed numbers follcwinq place names irxticate the number of 
tiJnes the scott Act v.ras contested in that mmicipality. 
Ruth E. Spence, pp. 575-578 
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Appendix 12 

Prince Edward Islarx:l 
Provincial Prohibition Plebiscite 

December 14, 1893 

For Against Majority %Majority 

Prince 3579 1513 2066 41 

Kings 28ll 768 2043 57 

QueenS 4226 1109 3ll7 58 

Total 10616 3390 7226 52 
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Apperxlix 13 

Nova Scotia 
1894 Provincial Prohibition Plebiscite Results 

For Against %Majority VL % vro 

Annapolis 2628 350 77 4154 72 

Antigonish 883 948 -4 3186 58 

cape Breton 2644 1916 16 7331 62 

Ccldlester 3053 382 78 5287 65 

Olmherlan:i 4595 511 80 7734 66 

Digby 1695 297 70 3893 51 

Guysborcugh 1362 392 55 2852 62 

Halifax 5387 2351 39 14558 53 

Hants 2698 439 72 3386 93 

Inveme.ss 1973 800 42 5083 55 

Kin;s 3170 249 86 4572 75 

I1lnenburg 2567 916 48 6240 56 

Pict:cll 4100 1192 55 8492 62 

Queens 1137 225 68 2164 63 

R:i.c::hioon:i 978 436 38 2571 55 

Shell::Ju:me 1838 166 84 3284 61 

Victoria 1165 284 60 2199 66 

Yaz:m::uth 1883 501 58 4372 55 

Total 43756 12355 56 81358 69 



369 

Ag?errlix 14 

Nova Scotia 
1898 National Prohibition Plebiscite Results 

county For Against %Majority VL % vro 

Annapolis 1989 146 86 4664 46 

Antigonish 527 480 5 3327 30 

COlchester 3252 171 90 6028 57 

Ounherlan:i 4444 306 87 7882 60 

cape Breton 2163 798 46 9513 31 

Digby 1150 312 57 4377 33 

GUysborough 1251 190 74 3854 37 

Halifax 3190 670 65 15005 26 

Hants 1970 134 87 4541 46 

Invemess 1211 797 22 5863 34 

Kin:3s 2457 69 94 5593 45 

IJJnenbw:g 1568 286 69 6934 27 

Pictou 4175 329 85 8903 51 

Richm::ni 317 281 6 2648 23 

Shelbtu::ne 1266 46 93 3326 40 

Q.leens 1095 49 91 2233 51 

Victoria 746 186 60 2303 41 

Yan:cuth 1907 120 88 4508 45 

Total 34678 5370 73 101502 40 



370 

Apperrlix 15 

New Brunswick 
1898 National Prohibition Plebiscite Results 

County For Against %Majority VL % vro 

Albert 1147 285 60 2890 50 

carleton 2591 160 94 5849 47 

Charlotte 2160 193 84 6035 39 

Gloucester 361 533 -20 5374 17 

Kent 524 1094 -35 5424 30 

Kin;s 2088 370 70 6152 40 

Northumberlan:i 1619 827 32 6291 39 

Resti.gcuche 918 128 76 2456 43 

SUnbury/ 
~ 1832 238 n 5046 41 

saint John 3686 1748 36 12619 43 

saint John City 3042 1550 33 9707 47 

467 560 -9 4623 22 

3330 1517 37 9559 51 

Yoz:X 3154 372 79 7978 44 

Total 26919 9575 48 90003 41 
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AJ:pendix 16 

Prince Edward Islarx:l 
1898 National Prohibition Plebiscite Results 

For Against % Majority VL % vro 

Kin;s 1909 299 87 4054 55 

Prince 3355 409 89 9286EI' 41EI' 

OJeenS 4197 438 91 10048EI' 46ET 

Total 9461 ll46 89 23388 45 
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Ag?en:lix 17 

Prince Fdward Island 
Religion, 1911 

County Pop. A % B % M % p ~ 
0 R.C. % 

Kings 22636 323 2 1472 7 1546 7 7151 32 11532 51 

Prince 32779 2086 6 1677 5 4642 14 7172 22 16780 51 

Queens 38313 2530 7 2223 6 6021 16 13186 34 13682 36 

Total 93728 4939 5 5372 6 12209 13 27509 29 41994 45 

Olarlot"'"...etown 11203 1124 10 640 6 2046 18 2295 21 4859 43 



Colmty Pop. A 

Kin;;s 20445 323 

Prince 31520 2158 

QUeens 36650 2576 

Total 88615 5057 

Charlottetown 12347 1250 

Aix:errlix 18 

Prince Edward Islam 
Re1igion. 1921 

% B % M 

2 1342 7 1385 

7 1909 6 4469 

7 2065 6 5554 

6 5316 6 11408 

10 662 5 1973 

3 73 

% p J1, 
0 R.C. J1, 

0 

7 6573 32 10241 50 

14 7052 22 15541 49 

15 12320 34 13530 37 

13 25945 29 39312 44 

16 2630 21 5646 46 
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Apperdix 19 

Prince Edward Islarrl 
Re1iaion, 1931 

County Pop. A % B % u.c. % p ~ 
0 R.C. % 

Kings 19147 244 1. 1.258 7 4330 23 3163 1.7 9470 50 

Prince 31500 2256 7 1.605 5 8122 26 3566 1.1. 1.5523 49 

Queens 37391 2574 7 2203 6 9527 26 8084 22 141.1.2 38 

Total 88038 5074 6 5066 6 21979 25 1.4813 17 39105 44 

<llarlottetc:1.m 14101 1.263 9 807 6 2735 19 2267 16 6681. 47 
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Ag;?e.rrlix 2 0 

Prince Edward Islarxi 
Religion. 1941 

Colmty Pq). A % B % u.c. ~ 
0 p % R.C. % 

Kings 19415 288 2 1368 7 4392 23 3038 16 9565 49 

Prince 34490 2532 7 1659 5 9139 27 3477 10 17079 50 

QUeens 41142 2919 7 2416 6 10474 26 8209 20 16099 39 

Total 95047 5739 6 5443 6 24005 25 14724 16 42743 45 

Charlottetown 14821 1411 10 799 5 2704 18 2175 15 7300 49 



376 

Appen;;lix 21 

Prince Edward Islarrl 
Religion, 1951 

County Pop. A % B % u.c. % p % R.C. g. 
0 

I<m3s 17943 223 1 ll70 7 4109 23 2424 14 9166 51 

Prince 37735 3121 8 1779 5 10056 27 3326 9 18534 49 

Queens 42751 2775 7 2370 6 ll744 28 7633 18 17102 40 

Total 98429 6119 6 5319 5 25969 26 1.3383 14 44802 46 
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Ag:?errlix 22 

Prince Edward Islam 
Ethnic Origins. 1911 

camty Pop. E % I % s % F ~ 0 

Kin3s 22636 3874 17 4527 20 12271 54 1620 7 

Prince 32779 8285 25 6322 20 8764 27 8935 27 

Q.leens 38313 10017 26 9051 24 15737 41 2562 7 

Total 93728 22176 24 19900 21 36772 39 13117 14 

<J'larloLtetown 11203 3829 34 3290 29 2951 26 604 5 
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Appendix 23 

Prince Edward Islarrl 
Ethnic Origins, 1921 

County Pop. E % I & s % F ~ 
0 

~ 20445 4281 21 4115 20 10437 51 1402 7 

Prince 31520 8615 27 5877 19 8651 28 7910 25 

Queens 36650 10417 28 8751 24 14349 39 2659 7 

Total 88615 23313 26 18743 21 33437 38 11971 14 

01arlotteta.vn 12347 4119 33 3613 29 3528 29 864 7 
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Apperrlix 24 

Prince Edward Island 
Ethnic Origins, 1931 

county Pap. E % I % s % F .9.:-
0 

~ 19147 3764 20 3812 20 9958 52 1380 7 

Prince 31500 8541 27 5762 18 8217 26 8402 27 

Queens 37391 11093 30 8124 22 14314 39 3180 9 

Total 88038 23398 27 17698 20 50187 57 12962 15 
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Apperrlix 25 

Prince Edward Island 
Ethnic Origin. 1941 

County Pop. E % I % s % F ~ 
0 

Kin;;s 19415 4191 22 3826 20 9530 49 1470 6 

Prince 34490 10230 30 5817 17 8362 24 9559 28 

Queens 4ll42 12962 32 8816 21 14777 36 3770 9 

Total 95047 27383 29 18459 19 32669 34 14799 16 
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Appendix 26 

Prince Edward Islarxi 
Ethnic Origins. 1951 

British 
Pop. Isles % F % 

Kin3s 17943 16304 91 1329 7 

Prince 37735 26753 71 10059 27 

c.ueens 42751 37612 88 4089 10 

Total 98429 80669 82 15477 16 
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Apperrlix 27 

Nova scotia 
Ethnic Origins r 1911 

CoUnty Pep. E % I % s % F ~ 
0 

Annapolis 18581 13420 72 931 5 1236 7 259 1 

Antigonish 11962 510 4 1163 10 7571 63 2304 19 

cape Breton 83240 19826 24 10326 12 43317 52 4127 5 
ani Victoria 

COldlester 23664 6272 27 5415 23 10071 43 574 2 

O.:nnberlarxi 40543 21890 54 4688 12 8486 21 3466 9 

Digby 20167 8831 44 567 3 335 2 9591 48 

Guysborough 17048 5514 32 3370 20 4436 26 1710 1 

Halifax 80257 35252 44 15507 19 11743 15 4800 6 

Hants 19703 9094 46 3316 17 4993 25 237 1 

Invemess 25571 1303 5 1107 4 17653 69 4860 2 

Kin;s 21780 15211 70 2056 9 1874 9 188 1 

I.unenburg 33260 6038 18 913 3 1077 3 1880 6 

Pictou 35858 5155 14 2364 7 25730 72 969 3 

Rid mad 13273 964 7 1003 8 4059 31 6999 53 

Shelliurne 24211 16505 68 1109 5 2460 10 239 1 
ani Queens 

YazlOClllth. 23220 11916 51 409 2 494 2 9543 41 

Total 492338 177701 36 54244 11 145535 30 51746 11 

Halifax 46619 22342 48 lll45 24 6800 15 2105 5 
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Ag?endix 28 

Nova Scotia 
Ethnic Origins. 1921 

County Pop. E % I % s % F g. 
0 

Annapolis 18153 12665 70 1055 6 1606 9 363 2 

Antigonish 11580 440 4 1.260 ll 7012 61 2452 21 

cape Breton 86296 23869 28 ll762 14 37951 44 5526 5 

Colchester 25196 9441 38 3912 16 10002 40 457 2 

0 nnherlarxi 41191 21898 53 4622 ll 8584 21 3975 10 

Digby 19612 6748 34 764 4 895 5 9727 50 

GUysborough 15518 5706 37 2400 16 3907 25 1727 ll 

Halifax 97228 47990 50 16325 17 14424 15 5995 6 

H.ant.s 19739 10792 55 2319 12 4539 23 2ll 1 

Invel:IleSS 23808 1379 6 1092 5 15749 66 5166 22 

Kin;s 23723 16977 72 2223 9 2279 10 390 2 

IlJnenburg 33742 9109 27 892 3 1316 4 2026 6 

Pictou 40851 7251 18 3218 8 26728 65 1555 4 

Queens 9944 5092 51 609 6 1057 ll 419 4 

Richiicn:l 12577 957 8 954 8 3455 28 6796 54 

Shell:mne 13491 9164 68 866 6 1549 12 350 3 

Victoria 8814 1464 17 719 8 6405 73 173 2 

YaJJIOith. 22374 11164 50 720 3 542 2 93ll 42 

Total 523837 202106 39 55712 ll 148000 28 56619 11 

Halifax 58372 30902 53 10985 19 8245 14 3000 5 
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ApJ::errlix 29 

Nova Scotia 
Ethnic Qrigins, 1931 

County Pop. E % I % s % F % 

Annapolis 16297 11239 69 911 6 1472 9 438 3 

Antigonish 10073 456 5 1173 12 5892 6 2182 22 

cape Breton 92419 25299 27 13381 15 37586 41 6461 7 

Colchester 25051 7910 32 4156 17 10622 42 626 3 

OJmberlan::i 36366 20393 56 3884 11 6633 18 3309 9 

Digby 18353 5821 32 907 5 980 5 9177 50 

Guysborough 15443 5217 34 2622 17 3566 23 1728 11 

Halifax 100204 48601 49 15974 16 14529 15 6859 7 

Hants 19393 9602 so 2743 14 4475 23 319 2 

IrNerness 21055 1425 7 987 5 13299 65 4842 23 

Kin;s 24357 15466 64 2606 11 2794 12 569 2 

!JJnenbUrg 31674 8647 27 865 3 1589 5 2207 7 

Pictou 39018 6420 17 3192 8 25010 64 1963 5 

Queens 10612 5122 48 661 6 1190 11 439 4 

Richm:ln:i 11098 721 66 794 7 2742 25 6516 6 

She1bume 12485 9050 73 539 4 1259 10 200 2 

Victoria 8009 1910 24 397 5 5457 68 147 2 

YaDIDUth 20939 9871 47 661 3 897 4 8647 41 

Total 512846 193170 38 56453 11 139992 27 56629 11 
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Apperrlix 3 0 

New Brunswick 
Ethnic Origins. 1911 

CoUnty Pop. E % I % s % F % 

carleton 21446 1042a 49 6244 29 341a 16 274 1 

Cllarlotte 21147 9345 44 6620 31 4ll5 20 244 1 

Gloucester 32662 1224 4 2740 a ao6 3 27732 85 

Kent 24376 2411 10 1397 6 27a6 11 17436 72 

Ki.n;s an:i 
Albert 302a5 16064 53 8044 27 3697 12 357 1 

Northllmberlan::l 31194 sa 51 l9 8825 2a 8720 2a 6a1a 22 

Restigouc:he 15687 1917 12 1826 12 3455 22 8136 52 

saint John 53572 163aO 31 19175 36 6626 12 995 2 

sunbury an:i 
Queens 17116 6134 36 5957 35 2473 14 347 2 

Victoria an:i 
Madawaska 28222 4055 14 2333 a 1757 6 1a4ao 66 

Westm::lrlan:i 44621 18035 40 34a4 8 4127 9 17081 38 

York 31561 14173 45 7925 25 5969 19 711 2 

Total 351889 106017 30 74570 21 47949 14 98611 28 

saint John 
City 42511 13256 31 13766 32 5135 12 530 1 
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App:rrlix 31 

New Brunswick 
Ethnic Origins, 1921 

County Pop. E % I % s % F ~ 
" 

Albert 8607 4981 58 1616 19 836 10 94 1 

carleton 21100 10973 52 5391 26 3603 17 280 1 

Olarlotte 21435 10830 51 5234 24 4360 20 266 1 

Gloucester 38684 1609 4 2394 6 1399 4 33051 85 

Kent 23916 2191 9 1211 5 2308 10 17983 75 

Kings 20399 10742 53 5485 27 2970 15 327 2 

Madawaska 20138 467 2 375 2 148 1 18915 94 

Northumberlan:i 33985 8299 24 8498 25 7964 23 8264 24 

Queens 11679 5474 47 3232 28 1772 15 406 4 

Restigouche 22839 2598 11 2035 9 3681 16 14057 62 

saint John 60486 27497 45 18962 31 7967 13 2397 4 

sunbury 6162 3150 51 1404 23 680 ll 324 5 

Victoria 12800 4572 36 2106 17 1925 15 3125 24 

Wesf:m:jrlarxi 53387 23617 44 3557 7 4133 8 20866 39 

York 32259 14664 46 7170 22 7562 23 466 2 

Total 387876 131664 34 68670 18 51308 13 121111 31 

saint John 
City 47166 23241 49 13333 28 5892 13 1601 3 
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Appendix 32 

New Bnmswick 
Ethnic Origins, 1931 

COUnty Pep. E % I % s % F ~ 
0 

Albert 7679 4752 62 1276 17 752 10 84 1 

carleton 20796 12167 59 4223 20 3285 16 233 1 

Olarlotte 21337 ll760 55 4692 22 3948 19 348 2 

Gloucester 41914 2043 5 3145 8 1527 4 34872 83 

Kent 23478 1882 8 1076 5 2003 9 18160 77 

Kings 19807 9905 50 5232 26 3307 17 292 2 

Madawaska 24527 764 3 446 2 416 1 22685 93 

Northumberlan:i 34124 6304 19 8498 25 9636 28 8530 25 

Queens 11219 5489 49 2923 26 1634 15 347 3 

Restigouche 29859 3607 12 2563 8 4383 15 18588 62 

Saint John 61613 24278 40 19426 32 10038 16 3631 6 

SUnbury 6999 3898 56 902 13 946 14 705 10 

Victoria 14907 5066 34 2109 14 1673 ll 4582 31 

West:Irorland 57506 21249 37 4351 8 6535 11 23210 40 

York 32454 16747 52 60ll 19 6478 20 732 2 

Total 408219 129911 32 66873 16 56561 14 136999 34 
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Appendix 3 3 

Nova Scotia, Religion, 1911 

County Pop A % B % M % p ~ 0 RC ~ 
0 

Annapolis 18581 3356 18 10033 54 3396 18 644 4 637 3 
Antigonish 11962 246 2 192 2 103 -1 1105 9 10306 86 
cape Breton/ 

Victoria 83240 8608 10 2714 3 5512 7 27172 33 37471 45 
Colchester 23664 2177 9 3919 17 2486 11 13610 58 943 4 
ODDherlan:i 40543 4750 12 9213 23 lll85 28 7941 20 6333 16 
Digby 20167 1014 5 6005 30 1555 8 134 -1 10454 52 
GUysborough 17048 3575 21 3816 22 2156 13 1955 12 5474 32 
Halifax 80257 26143 33 7028 9 7063 9 11407 14 27027 34 
Hants 19703 3631 18 3722 19 4218 21 5742 29 1050 5 
Invei:ness 25571 201 1 487 2 474 2 6729 26 17019 67 
Kin;s 21780 2980 14 11609 53 3371 16 1499 7 1255 6 
Lunenburg 33260 10489 32 5670 17 5713 17 3620 ll 507 2 
Pictou 35858 2554 7 1054 3 2449 7 23755 66 5603 16 
Ric:hmrl:l 13273 395 3 88 -1 262 2 2652 20 9836 74 
Shelbm"le/ 
~ 24211 4476 19 9513 39 5619 23 1143 5 733 3 

YaDlrllit:h 23220 720 3 8791 38 2044 9 452 2 10344 45 

Total 492338 75315 l5 83854 17 57606 12 109560 22 144991 30 

Halifax 46619 13174 28 3342 7 4591 10 5133 11 19334 42 

<:on;regationalists have been omitted from this chart. 
'Ibey fox:med 1/2% of the p:JpUl.ation • 

.,. 



Apperrlix 3 4 

Nova Scotia, Religion, 1921 

Pop. A !!_. 
0 B % M % 

Annapolis 181.53 3384 19 10043 55 3103 17 
Antigani.sh 11.580 212 2 181 2 102 -1 
cape Bret:on 86296 101.55 12 2691 3 6038 7 
Colchester 25196 2634 11 4585 18 2409 10 
Qnnbp..rlan:i 41191 4967 12 9590 23 l.ll53 27 
Digby 19612 1175 6 5698 29 1382 7 
GUysboroJgh 15518 31.51 20 3560 23 1880 12 
Halifax 97228 3ll66 32 8915 9 8728 9 
Hants 19739 4425 22 3764 19 4075 21 
InvenlesS 23808 143 1 350 2 445 2 
Kin;s 27723 3554 13 12547 45 3586 13 
!lmenburg 33742 10642 32 5546 16 5427 16 
Pictou 40851 3505 9 1601 4 3018 7 
QUeens 9944 2281 23 3383 34 2052 21 
Rid maxi 12577 430 3 62 -1 187 2 
Shelbume 13491 2435 18 6124 45 3247 24 
Victoria 8814 6ll 7 55 -1 307 3 
Yanrcuth 22374 734 3 8138 36 1930 9 

Total 523837 85604 16 86833 17 59069 11 

Halifax 58372 16367 28 4570 8 5634 10 

Ccrt;;Le;ationalists have been emitted fran this chart. 
'!hey for:e:i 1/2% of the population. 

389 

p !!_. 
0 RC !!_. 

0 

579 3 657 4 
945 8 10126 87 

20905 24 43451 50 
14081 56 1073 4 

7683 19 6683 16 
118 1 10454 53 

151.5 10 5368 35 
13464 14 32340 33 

5737 29 1018 5 
5901 25 16673 70 
1898 7 1295 5 
3622 11 sao 2 

24641 60 7540 19 
102 1 566 6 

2212 18 9636 77 
974 7 144 1 

5019 57 2804 32 
464 2 10464 47 

109860 21 160872 31 

6628 11 23140 40 
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Appendix 35 

Nova scotia, Religion, 1931 

Pep. A % B % p % uc % RC % 

Annapolis 16297 3113 19 9017 55 99 -1 3039 19 668 4 
Antigonish 10073 169 2 159 2 329 3 652 7 8736 87 
cape Breton 92419 10936 12 2582 3 10126 11 16033 17 49558 54 
Colchester 25051 2719 11 4582 18 3711 5 12508 so 1099 4 
0 nnherlani 36366 4737 13 8587 24 2848 8 13575 37 5577 15 
Digby 18353 1173 6 5242 29 43 -1 1350 7 9823 54 
Guysbol:ough 15443 3222 21 3314 21 1124 7 2016 13 5562 36 
Halifax 100204 32956 33 8568 9 4827 5 16787 17 34106 34 
Hants 19393 4469 23 3542 18 1635 8 8234 42 1075 6 
Invel:ness 21055 78 -1 293 1 1928 9 3767 18 14949 71 
Kin3s 24357 4051 17 12592 52 455 2 5118 21 1370 6 
IJJnenb.n:g 31674 10258 32 5220 17 2121 7 6417 20 588 2 
Pictou 39018 3983 10 1446 4 15509 40 9754 25 7655 20 
Queens 10612 2688 25 3491 32 53 1 2860 27 712 7 
Ric:tmx:n:i 11098 272 2 22 -1 1107 10 860 8 8801 79 
Shell:mne 12485 2414 19 5843 47 119 1 3438 28 184 2 
Victoria 8009 609 8 43 -1 2880 36 1834 23 2626 33 
YaJ:nDUth 20939 891 4 7555 36 46 1 2306 11 9665 46 

Total 512846 88738 17 82098 16 48960 10 110548 22 162754 32 



Ag:?endix 36 

New Brunswick, Religion, 1911 

Etlp. A % B % M 

carleton 21446 2331 ll ll487 54 2939 
<l1arlotte 211.47 3643 17 6928 33 3224 
Gloucester 32662 871 3 51 -1 497 
Kent 24376 875 4 540 2 772 
Kings/ 30285 6059 20 1.3935 46 421.3 

Albert 
Northumberlarrl 31194 2608 9 1751 6 1878 
Restigouche 15687 1174 7 481 3 454 
saint John 53572 12446 23 10765 20 7075 
sunbul:yj 17116 2625 15 9076 53 2221 

Queens 
Victoria/ 28222 2099 7 3454 12 461 

Madawaska 
Wesbwrlan:i 44621 2545 6 12442 28 5982 
Yo:rk 31561 5588 18 ll.l.96 36 4842 

Total 351889 42864 12 82106 23 34558 

COllgl:egationalists have been emitted fran this dlart. 
'Ihey fanned • 2% of the p:pulation. 

% 

14 
15 
2 
3 

14 

6 
3 

13 
13 

2 

13 
15 

10 

391 

p ~ 
0 RC ~ 

0 

1843 9 2424 11 
2956 14 2262 11 
1044 3 30148 92 
2827 12 19172 79 
2712 9 2939 10 

8258 27 16298 52 
3266 21 10205 65 
5952 ll 15426 29 
1223 7 1759 10 

1237 4 20428 72 

3099 7 19914 45 
4790 15 3914 12 

39207 ll 144889 41 
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New Brunswick, Religion, 1921 

Pop. A % B % M 

Albert 8607 330 4 5997 70 1478 
carleton 2ll00 2~89 10 ll634 55 2602 
Cllarlotte 2~435 3732 17 753~ 35 3127 
Gloucester 38684 906 2 32 -1 647 
Kent 239~6 957 4 477 2 572 

Kin:Js 20399 5834 29 7204 35 2374 
Madawaska 20D8 155 1 90 -1 2~ 

Northumberlan:i 33985 3055 9 2045 6 1860 
Queens ll679 1903 16 5652 48 1605 
Restigcuche 22839 1419 6 775 3 346 
saint Jdm 60486 14535 24 12042 20 7353 
Sunbul:y 6~62 863 14 3495 57 72~ 

Victoria 12800 2038 16 4034 32 33~ 

West:mJrlan:i 53387 3D5 6 14D8 27 6885 
York 32259 5969 19 lll08 34 4949 

Total 387876 47020 12 86254 22 34872 

Saint Jdm 47166 ~92 24 9390 20 5637 

Ccngl:e;ationalists have been emitted from this chart. 
'I11ey folJiled . 2% of the !X'Plllation. 

% 

17 
12 
15 

2 
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12 
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1 
14 

2 
12 
12 
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13 
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p ~ 0 RC % 

183 2 570 7 
1855 9 2238 ll 
2999 14 2431 11 
1290 3 357~7 92 
2353 10 19470 81 
2590 13 2~2 11 

175 1 19654 98 
8534 25 18324 54 
1038 9 D34 11 
3578 16 16528 72 
6046 10 18315 30 

142 2 832 14 
1364 ll 4644 36 
4~03 8 24470 46 
5027 16 3872 12 

41277 ll 170531 44 

4445 9 14419 31 
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Arperrlix 38 

New Brtmswick. Religion. 1931 

Pop. A % B % p % uc % RC % 

Albert 7679 292 4 5310 69 106 1 1.340 18 534 7 
carleton 20796 2373 ll ll375 55 783 4 3878 19 1993 10 
Charlotte 2l.337 3493 16 7286 34 1218 6 5275 25 2492 12 
Gloucester 4191.4 935 2 58 -1 347 1 1621 4 38801 93 
Kent 23478 797 3 409 2 1229 5 1.310 6 19645 84 
Kin3s 19807 5820 29 6479 33 831 4 4306 22 1924 10 
Madawaska 24527 2l.3 1 143 1 llO 1 373 2 2361.5 96 
Northllmberlan:i 341.24 321.0 9 2252 7 2593 8 71.21 21 18644 55 
~ l.l.219 1933 17 5127 46 445 4 2190 20 1209 ll 
Restigcuc:he 29859 1638 6 788 3 1507 5 3143 ll 23346 78 
Saint John 6l.6l.3 15364 25 11669 19 2700 4 10590 17 18822 31 
Sllrlbiry 6999 996 14 3266 47 1.36 2 1023 15 1267 18 
Victoria 14907 2169 15 3871 26 332 2 1.586 ll 6224 42 
Wesbwrlarx:l 57506 3510 6 15075 26 1804 3 9396 16 26890 47 
York 32454 6188 19 10746 33 21.19 7 8024 25 3692 11 

Total 408219 48931 12 83853 21 16260 4 6l.l76 15 188098 46 

Saint Jdm 47514 ll830 25 8934 19 2094 4 7724 16 14885 31 



Apperdix 39 

Nova Scotia 1920 
ProVincial Prohibition Plebiscite 

County V.L. For Against vro 

Antigcni.sh/ 14540 3626 1308 34 
Guysborough 

cape Breton/ 50408 14219 3897 36 
Vict:cria/ 
Ridmxi 

COlchester 15235 7363 1101 56 
Ounberland 20563 7302 1786 44 
Digby/ 15941 6692 747 47 

Annapolis 
Halifax 41711 6497 7046 32 
Hants 101.35 4853 848 56 
Invenless 12231 3921 1075 41 
I<in3s 12378 6052 882 56 
Illnenbm'g 18216 3860 1511 29 
Pictou 25683 8660 1929 41 
Shelburne/ 12610 5416 519 47 

Queens 
Ycu:mcuth/ 15624 4961 1225 40 

Clare 

Total 265275 83422 23874 40 

Nova Scotians were asked if they were in favoJr of or 
against prchibit.in; the importation of alcohol. 

Majority 
For 

2318 

10322 

6262 
5516 
5945 

-549 
4005 
2846 
5170 
2349 
6731 
4897 

3736 

59548 

394 

%Majority 
For 

47 

57 

74 
61 
80 

-4 
70 
57 
75 
44 
64 
83 

60 

56 
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1920 New Brunswick 
Provincial Prohibition Plebiscite 

County For Against 

Albert 2035 332 
carleton 3209 724 
Cllarlotte 2163 705 
Gloucester 1970 930 
Kent 1244 954 
Kin;;s 3875 1281 
Madawaska 318 635 
Nort:humberlani 3301 2731 
QJeens 2276 660 
Restigouche 1627 928 
saint John City 6421 5060 
saint John 1659 1128 
Suntury 755 "352 
Victoria 1308 596 
West::n:orlani 7156 3017 
York 4922 2063 

Total 44239 22096 

New Brunswi.ckers were asked if they were for or 
against the retention of the Prohibition Act. 

Majority 

1703 
2485 
1458 
1040 

290 
2594 
-318 

570 
1616 
699 

1361 
531 
403 
712 

4139 
2859 

22143 

395 

% Majority For 

72 
63 
51 
36 
13 
50 

-33 
10 
55 
27 
12 
19 
36 
37 
41 
41 

33 
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1~20 New- Brunswick 
ProVincial Prohibition Plebiscite (continued) 

For W&B llgainst:W&B Majority 
Against 

Albert 295 201.6 1721 
carleton 687 2844 21.57 
Olarlotte 719 1882 11.63 
Gloucester 1224 1493 269 
Kent 1549 748 -801 
Kin;s 1330 3788 2458 
Madawaska 658 253 -405 
Nort:humberlan:i 2677 2750 73 
QJeens 591. 2219 1628 
Restigouche 1036 l570 534 
SaintJohnCity 5554 61.78 624 
Saint John 1225 1632 407 
SUnbury 350 586 236 
Victoria 646 1.025 379 
Westm::lrlarx:i 3567 641.8 2851 
York 2290 451.6 2226 

Total 24398 3991.8 15520 

New Brunswi.ckers -were asked if they were in favour of or 
against the sale of wine an:i l:::eer. 

396 

% Majority 
Against 

75 
61 
45 
10 

-35 
48 

-45 
l 

58 
2l. 
5. 

1.4 
25 
23 
29 
33 

24 
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Ar:perdix 42 

1921 New Brunswick 
Provincial Prohibition Plebiscite 

For llgainst Majority For % Majority For 

Albert 1986 241 1745 78 
carleton 3330 804 2526 61 
Cllarlotte 2463 499 1964 66 
Kent 799 779 20 1 
Kin;s 3281 789 2492 61 
Madawaska 346 685 -339 -33 
Northumberland 3272 2290 982 18 
Rest:i.gcudle 1384 1080 304 12 
5a.int John City 5047 3055 1992 25 
5a.int Jobn 1895 525 1370 57 
suntm:y 514 129 385 60 
Victoria 1044 304 740 55 
Weslmrlarxi 7627 2287 5340 54 
York 4386 1581 2805 47 

Total 37374 15048 22326 43 

New BJ:unswi.ckers -were askai if they were in favour of or opposed to 
prdrlbitin;J the importation of alcohol. 'Ihis poll is not cc:mplete. '!he 
r:aily Telegraph (Saint John, NB) October ll, 1921, did not have the results 
of all of the polls or of airf polls for ~ and Gloucester. 



398 

Apperrlix 4 3 

Prince Edward Islam 
1923 PrcNincial Prchibition Plebiscite 

county Yes No Majority % Majority 

QUeens 4603 1430 3173 53 

Kin:;s 1557 778 779 33 

Priix::e 3507 1402 2105 43 

Total 9667 3610 6057 46 

Olarlottetown 1.80~ 90<Jat 90~ 33 

Islan:iers were asked whether they were in favcur of or opposed to prohibiti.nq' 
the impartation of alcohol into the province. 'Ihe above figures come frcm 
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Appendix 44 

Nova Scotia 1929 
Provincial Prohibition Plebiscite 

Pop. For· Against VL % vro %Majority % Majority 
For Against 

Annapolis 16297 4094 1408 9340 62 47 
Antigonish 10073 546 2587 5891 58 60 
cape Breton/ 103517 7497 15676 45627 51 31 

R.idm¥::ni 
COlchester 25051 5297 2563 13487 63 32 
0 'ITDherlarxi 36366 5601 4360 2ll63 52 ll 
Digby 18353 1871 2478 10159 50 12 
Guysborcugh 15443 1865 2193 8587 53 7 
Hal itax 100204 6428 22097 46471 66 51 
Hants 19393 4402 2129 10276 64 35 
Inverness 21055 1984 3180 12360 52 19 
Kin;s 24357 5720 2650 13614 66 34 
I.unenbtJrg 31674 2515 3381 18742 35 13 
Pictou . 39018 4903 6556 21008 59 13 
Queens 10612 1794 ll64 5016 68 18 
Shel.bume 12485 2484 912 6729 55 42 
Victoria 8009 1131 1035 4632 53 4 
Ya.I.liOith 20939 3281 2972 10900 61 5 

Total 512846 61413 77341 264002 58 10 

Nova Scotians were asked whether they were in favour of retaining the 
Nova Scotia Temperance Act. 
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Apperrlix 45 

Nova Scotia 1929 
Provincial Prohibition Plebiscite (continued) 

coonty F.G.C. hJt. G.C. %Majority %Majority 
For Against 

Annapolis 1558 3902 4~ 

Antigonish 2782 477 68 
cape Breton/ 18560 6250 46 

Richna'rl 
Colchester 2977 4699 20 
Ol!t!berlan:i 5070 463~ 4 
Digby 3074 1583 29 
Guysbol:ctlgh 2497 15U 22 
Halifax 23786 5839 59 
Hants 2001 3802 27 
Inverness 4088 1572 39 
Kin;s 2956 5319 26 
Ilinenbul:g 3852 228~ 24 
Pictou 7207 4300 24 
~ 1495 1523 ~ 

Shelb.n:ne 1.170 1780 16 
Victoria U1~ 850 17 
Yanoout:h 3303 276~ 8 

Total 87647 53082 23 

Nova Scotians were asked if they were in favo.n- of or against the government 
cx:Jnttol of alcohol sales. Note 'Ihe percent najority for ani against 
prohibition ani gcvemment mtt::J::ol nay be slightly off because these 
percentages are based an the number of total votes polled, ani do not allcw 
far the 5659 spoiled ani rejecte:i ballots. 
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Aq?en:lix 46 

Prince Edward Islarrl 
1929 Provincial Prohibition Plebiscite 

courrt:'J F.P. F.G.C. Majority For % Majorit'J For 

Prince 4533 2968 1565 21 

Kin;s 4844 3039 1805 23 

Queens 2094 2073 21 -1 

Total 11471 8080 3391 17 



COUNTIES-COMT~S 
1 Annapolis 
2 Antigonish 
3 Capo Brolon 
4 Colchoater 
6 Cumberland 
6 Digby 
7 Ouy,borough 
8 Halifax 
9 Hanta 

NOVA SCOTIA.- NOUVELLE-ECOSSE 

10 lnvorneu 
11 l<lnga 
12 lunenburg 
13 Pictou 
14 Queena 
15 Richmond 
16 Shelbumo 
t7 Victoria 
18 Yarmouth 

.j> 

0 
N 



I . 
.I 

/ 

' I 

;-·.j·-·-.:...) 

NOUVEAU-BRUNSWICK 
COUNT! ES-COMTES 

1. ALBERT 9. QUEENS 
2. CARLETON 10. RESTIGOUCHE 
3. CHARLOTTE 11. ST. JOHN 
4. GLOUCESTER 12. SUNBURY 
5. KENT 13. VICTORIA 
6. KINGS 14. WESTMORLAND 
7. MADAWASKA 15. YORK 
8. NORTHUMBERLAND 
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PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

I LE DU PRINCE-EDOUARD 

COUNTIES 

COMTES 

I. KINGS 

Z. PRINCE 

3. QUEENS 
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